2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q8. How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Never % 34 22 2.1 3.6 5.6 2.3 3.6 42 4.5 - 2.8 - 2.7
N 69 4 13 27 25 12 30 27 23 4 33 6 3
Rarely % 6.2 2.7 52 6.7 8.2 4.9 6.6 6.7 8.2 - 4.9 - 6.3
N 124 5 32 50 37 25 55 43 42 10 58 5 7
Sometimes % 16.3 12.0 15.0 16.0 20.0 12.5 16.3 19.2 239 - 11.8 - 15.2
N 326 22 93 120 90 64 136 124 123 26 139 21 17
Most of the time % 349 304 34.2 37.8 329 324 36.2 353 313 - 36.6 - 35.7
N 699 56 212 283 148 166 302 228 161 33 430 31 40
Always % 39.2 52.7 435 35.8 333 47.9 374 347 322 - 43.9 - 40.2
N 785 97 270 268 150 245 312 224 166 24 516 33 45
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 2,003 184 620 748 450 512 835 646 515 97 1,176 96 112

Note: There were 15 students who did not provide usable data for QS.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 1



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q8. How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Never % 4.9 - 3.0 4.6 7.4 4.2 43 6.1 6.9 - 3.7 - -
N 50 4 9 18 19 11 18 21 18 3 23 4 2
Rarely % 6.8 - 5.7 6.9 8.6 5.7 7.2 7.0 7.7 - 6.2 - -
N 70 4 17 27 22 15 30 24 20 5 38 3 3
Sometimes % 18.3 - 16.9 17.2 23.0 13.8 19.3 20.3 272 - 13.8 - -
N 188 12 50 67 59 36 80 70 71 10 85 12 10
Most of the time % 33.6 - 32.8 35.7 32.0 333 32.5 35.4 29.1 - 35.0 - -
N 345 27 97 139 82 87 135 122 76 19 215 16 17
Always % 36.4 - 41.6 355 28.9 429 36.6 313 29.1 - 41.2 - -
N 374 39 123 138 74 112 152 108 76 14 253 13 17
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,027 86 296 389 256 261 415 345 261 51 614 48 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 2



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q8. How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Never % 2.0 - 1.2 2.5 3.1 0.4 2.9 2.0 2.0 - 1.8 - -
N 19 0 4 9 6 1 12 6 5 1 10 2 1
Rarely % 5.6 - 4.6 6.4 7.8 4.0 6.0 6.4 8.7 - 3.6 - -
N 54 1 15 23 15 10 25 19 22 5 20 2 4
Sometimes % 14.0 - 13.0 14.8 16.1 10.8 13.4 17.7 20.2 - 9.6 - -
N 136 10 42 53 31 27 56 53 51 16 54 9 6
Most of the time % 36.2 - 35.6 39.9 33.7 31.6 39.6 35.1 33.6 - 38.0 - -
N 352 29 115 143 65 79 166 105 85 14 213 15 23
Always % 42.3 - 45.5 36.3 394 53.2 38.2 38.8 35.6 - 47.0 - -
N 411 58 147 130 76 133 160 116 90 10 263 20 28
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 972 98 323 358 193 250 419 299 253 46 560 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 3



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q11. Have you ever ridden in a car driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 26.7 14.6 234 27.3 35.1 19.7 27.8 30.4 27.4 - 24.9 - 39.3
N 532 27 144 204 156 100 232 195 140 32 291 21 44
No % 59.3 73.5 63.0 57.9 50.9 66.7 57.6 56.0 60.3 - 60.1 - 50.9
N 1,183 136 388 433 226 338 480 359 308 52 703 60 57
Not sure % 14.0 11.9 13.6 14.8 14.0 13.6 14.6 13.6 12.3 - 15.0 - 9.8
N 279 22 84 111 62 69 122 87 63 15 175 15 11
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,994 185 616 748 444 507 834 641 511 99 1,169 96 112

Note: There were 24 students who did not provide usable data for Q11.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 4



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q11. Have you ever ridden in a car driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 26.6 - 22.1 26.7 34.5 20.1 28.0 29.5 28.0 - 24.5 - -
N 272 16 65 104 87 52 116 101 72 15 150 13 20
No % 59.8 - 66.0 58.7 50.4 65.3 58.6 57.0 61.9 - 60.5 - -
N 612 62 194 229 127 169 243 195 159 30 370 27 24
Not sure % 13.7 - 11.9 14.6 15.1 14.7 13.5 13.5 10.1 - 15.0 - -
N 140 10 35 57 38 38 56 46 26 9 92 8 5
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,024 88 294 390 252 259 415 342 257 54 612 48 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 5



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q11. Have you ever ridden in a car driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 26.7 - 24.6 28.0 35.6 19.0 27.8 313 26.9 - 25.2 - -
N 258 11 79 100 68 47 116 93 68 17 140 8 23
No % 59.0 - 60.4 56.9 51.8 68.4 56.5 55.2 58.9 - 59.8 - -
N 570 74 194 203 99 169 236 164 149 22 332 33 33
Not sure % 14.3 - 15.0 15.1 12.6 12.6 15.8 13.5 14.2 - 15.0 - -
N 138 12 48 54 24 31 66 40 36 6 83 7 6
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 966 97 321 357 191 247 418 297 253 45 555 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 6



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q14. Have you ever been in a physical fight in which you were hurt and had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?

Overall

Yes

Total

%

%

%

Overall

10.4
208
89.6
1,795

100.0
2,003

11 or 12
younger
11.9 8.1
22 50
88.1 91.9
163 568
100.0 100.0
185 618

Note: There were 15 students who did not provide usable data for Q14.
N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 cases.

Age

13

10.0
75
90.0
675

100.0
750

14 or
older
13.6
61
86.4
389

100.0
450

6th

10.8
55
89.2
455

100.0
510

Grade

7th

9.8
82
90.2
755

100.0
837

8th

10.2
66
89.8
578

100.0
644

African Hispanic/

American
8.2
42

91.8
469

100.0
511

Race/Ethnicity

Latino

16

82

98

White

11.0

130

89.0
1,051

100.0
1,181

All other Multiple

races races
- 14.7
4 16
- 85.3
93 93
- 100.0
97 109



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q14. Have you ever been in a physical fight in which you were hurt and had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 14.4 - 11.9 13.3 16.9 16.1 13.2 13.7 11.5 - 15.8 - -

N 148 18 35 52 43 42 55 47 30 9 97 3 9
No % 85.6 - 88.1 86.7 83.1 83.9 86.8 86.3 88.5 - 84.2 - -

N 879 70 259 339 211 219 361 295 230 43 518 45 39
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 1,027 88 294 391 254 261 416 342 260 52 615 48 48

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 8



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q14. Have you ever been in a physical fight in which you were hurt and had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 6.1 - 4.6 6.4 8.8 4.8 6.4 6.3 4.8 - 59 - -

N 59 4 15 23 17 12 27 19 12 7 33 0 7
No % 93.9 - 95.4 93.6 91.2 95.2 93.6 93.7 95.2 - 94.1 - -

N 914 93 309 335 177 236 393 282 239 39 531 48 54
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 973 97 324 358 194 248 420 301 251 46 564 48 61

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 9



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q15. Have you ever seriously thought about killing yourself?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 20.4 20.4 17.2 18.3 28.1 18.9 17.9 24.1 24.0 - 18.0 - 25.0

N 407 38 107 136 126 97 149 155 122 19 212 24 28
No % 79.7 79.6 82.8 81.7 71.9 81.1 82.1 75.9 76.0 - 82.0 - 75.0

N 1,593 148 514 608 322 416 684 487 386 80 966 72 84
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0

N 2,000 186 621 744 448 513 833 642 508 99 1,178 96 112

Note: There were 18 students who did not provide usable data for Q15.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 10



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q15. Have you ever seriously thought about killing yourself?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 16.9 - 14.1 13.5 22.5 17.6 13.5 19.5 18.8 - 15.6 - -

N 174 22 42 53 57 46 56 67 49 10 96 10 9
No % 83.1 - 85.9 86.5 77.5 82.4 86.5 80.5 81.2 - 84.4 - -

N 856 66 255 339 196 216 360 277 212 44 518 38 40
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 1,030 88 297 392 253 262 416 344 261 54 614 48 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 11



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q15. Have you ever seriously thought about killing yourself?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 23.9 - 20.1 23.6 34.7 20.1 22.4 29.3 29.6 - 20.5 - -

N 231 16 65 83 67 50 93 87 73 9 115 13 19
No % 76.1 - 79.9 76.4 65.3 79.9 77.6 70.7 70.4 - 79.5 - -

N 735 82 259 268 126 199 323 210 174 36 447 34 43
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 966 98 324 351 193 249 416 297 247 45 562 47 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 12



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q19. How old were you when you smoked a whole cigarette for the first time?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Never smoked a cigarette % 74.3 86.3 83.6 74.5 56.5 82.3 76.5 65.1 71.4 - 76.0 - 71.8
N 1,470 158 508 551 253 414 630 417 359 63 886 79 79
8 years old or younger % 5.0 55 4.1 4.5 6.7 5.2 4.6 5.0 3.6 - 4.9 - 8.2
N 98 10 25 33 30 26 38 32 18 7 57 6 9
9 years old % 3.0 22 2.8 2.3 4.7 3.4 2.7 3.1 32 - 2.7 - 4.5
N 59 4 17 17 21 17 22 20 16 2 32 4 5
10 years old % 3.6 33 2.6 42 42 3.8 33 39 5.0 - 3.0 - 4.5
N 72 6 16 31 19 19 27 25 25 4 35 2 5
11 years old % 5.1 2.7 39 5.4 6.9 3.4 5.1 6.4 6.6 - 4.7 - 4.5
N 100 5 24 40 31 17 42 41 33 6 55 1 5
12 years old % 5.2 0.0 3.0 6.6 8.0 1.8 5.5 7.6 52 - 5.1 - 4.5
N 103 0 18 49 36 9 45 49 26 10 59 2 5
13 years old % 29 0.0 0.0 2.6 8.7 0.2 1.9 6.4 3.8 - 2.8 - 0.9
N 58 0 0 19 39 1 16 41 19 2 33 3 1
14 years old or older % 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.2 0.0 0.4 2.5 1.4 - 0.8 - 0.9
N 19 0 0 0 19 0 3 16 7 2 9 0 1
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,979 183 608 740 448 503 823 641 503 96 1,166 97 110

Note: There were 39 students who did not provide usable data for Q19.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 13



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q19. How old were you when you smoked a whole cigarette for the first time?

Males

All males 11 or 12
younger

Never smoked a cigarette % 71.8 - 81.7
N 728 71 237
8 years old or younger % 6.2 - 55
N 63 7 16
9 years old % 3.6 - 3.8
N 37 1 11
10 years old % 4.4 - 2.4
N 45 5 7
11 years old % 5.2 - 34
N 53 4 10
12 years old % 5.0 - 3.1
N 51 0 9
13 years old % 2.8 - 0.0
N 28 0 0
14 years old or older % 0.9 - 0.0
N 9 0 0
Total %  100.0 - 100.0
N 1,014 88 290

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- =Fewer than 100 cases.

Age

13

72.4
278

4.7
18

2.6
10

5.7
22

6.5
25
52
20
2.9
11
0.0

100.0
384

14 or
older

56.3
142
8.7

22

6.0
15

44
11
5.6
14

8.7
22

6.7
17

3.6

100.0
252

6th

77.1
199

7.0
18

4.3
11

4.3
11

5.0

13

1.9

0.4

0.0

100.0
258

Grade

7th

73.5
300
54

22

2.9
12

39
16

5.6
23
54
22
32
13
0.0

100.0
408

8th

65.6
223
6.5
22
4.1
14

5.0
17
5.0
17

7.1
24
4.1
14
2.6

100.0
340

African Hispanic/

American

67.3
173
5.1

13
3.5
9
6.2
16
8.2
21
47
12
3.9
10
1.2
3

100.0
257

Race/Ethnicity

Latino

34

51

White

73.9
447
5.8
35
3.5
21
4.1
25
45
27
5.1
31
2.1
13
1.0
6

100.0
605

All other Multiple

races races
% 36
s s
» 4
>
Lo
L
>
o o
48 49
14



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q19. How old were you when you smoked a whole cigarette for the first time?

Females

All females 11 or 12
younger

Never smoked a cigarette % 76.9 - 85.2
N 740 87 271
8 years old or younger % 3.6 - 2.8
N 35 3 9
9 years old % 2.3 - 1.9
N 22 3 6
10 years old % 2.8 - 2.8
N 27 1 9
11 years old % 4.8 - 4.4
N 46 1 14
12 years old % 54 - 2.8
N 52 0 9
13 years old % 3.1 - 0.0
N 30 0 0
14 years old or older % 1.0 - 0.0
N 10 0 0
Total %  100.0 - 100.0
N 962 95 318

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- =Fewer than 100 cases.

Age

13

76.6
272
4.2
15
2.0

2.5

4.2
15
8.2
29
23

0.0

100.0
355

14 or
older

56.7
110
4.1

3.1

4.1

8.2
16
7.2
14
11.3
22
52
10

100.0
194

6th

87.7

214

33

2.5

33

1.6

1.6

0.0

0.0

100.0
244

Grade

7th

79.5
329
39

16
24
10

2.7
11
4.6
19
5.6
23
0.7

0.7

100.0
414

8th

64.7
194
33

10
2.0

2.7

7.7
23
8.3
25
9.0
27
23

100.0
300

African Hispanic/

American

75.6
186
2.0

5
2.8
7
3.7
9
4.9
12
5.7
14
3.7
9
1.6
4

100.0
246

Race/Ethnicity

Latino

29

45

White

78.4
438
3.9
22
2.0
11
1.8
10
4.8
27
5.0
28
3.6
20
0.5
3

100.0
559

All other Multiple

races races

42- 4;
S
>
0o s
0o s
L
Lo
o
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15



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q20. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 87.2 95.1 93.3 86.8 76.4 93.3 87.4 82.0 87.1 - 87.6 - 83.5
N 1,727 174 570 647 336 471 720 525 440 83 1,024 83 91
1 or 2 days % 5.1 22 33 4.7 9.1 2.8 52 6.7 6.3 - 4.0 - 6.4
N 100 4 20 35 40 14 43 43 32 11 47 3 7
3 to 5 days % 2.4 1.1 2.0 24 3.4 1.4 2.3 33 1.6 - 2.7 - 3.7
N 47 2 12 18 15 7 19 21 8 1 32 2 4
6 to 9 days % 1.2 0.5 0.3 1.7 1.6 1.0 1.0 1.6 1.2 - 1.3 - 0.9
N 23 1 2 13 7 5 8 10 6 1 15 0 1
10 to 19 days % 1.4 0.0 0.5 1.3 32 0.8 1.0 23 1.6 - 1.5 - 0.9
N 27 0 3 10 14 4 8 15 8 0 18 0 1
20 to 29 days % 0.9 0.0 0.5 1.1 1.6 0.2 1.1 1.3 1.2 - 0.8 - 0.9
N 18 0 3 8 7 1 9 8 6 1 9 0 1
All 30 days % 1.9 1.1 0.2 1.9 4.8 0.6 2.1 2.8 1.0 - 2.1 - 3.7
N 38 2 1 14 21 3 17 18 5 1 24 4 4
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,980 183 611 745 440 505 824 640 505 98 1,169 92 109

Note: There were 38 students who did not provide usable data for Q20.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 16



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q20. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 86.3 - 94.2 86.9 74.2 914 87.0 81.2 85.1 - 86.3 - -
N 873 78 274 337 184 233 356 277 217 44 524 40 44
1 or 2 days % 53 - 3.1 4.6 10.1 3.1 54 7.0 7.1 - 4.8 - -
N 54 2 9 18 25 8 22 24 18 6 29 1 0
3 to 5 days % 2.3 - 1.7 2.1 32 2.0 1.7 32 1.2 - 2.8 - -
N 23 2 5 8 8 5 7 11 3 1 17 1 1
6 to 9 days % 1.2 - 0.7 1.5 1.2 1.6 1.2 0.9 0.8 - 1.3 - -
N 12 1 2 6 3 4 5 3 2 1 8 0 1
10 to 19 days % 1.5 - 0.0 1.5 3.6 0.4 1.5 23 24 - 1.3 - -
N 15 0 0 6 9 1 6 8 6 0 8 0 1
20 to 29 days % 1.1 - 0.0 1.5 2.0 0.4 1.0 1.8 2.0 - 0.8 - -
N 11 0 0 6 5 1 4 6 5 1 5 0 0
All 30 days % 2.4 - 0.3 1.8 5.6 1.2 22 3.5 1.6 - 2.6 - -
N 24 2 1 7 14 3 9 12 4 0 16 3 1
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,012 85 291 388 248 255 409 341 255 53 607 45 48

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 17



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q20. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 88.4 - 92.5 86.8 79.6 95.6 87.7 83.2 89.2 - 89.1 - -
N 853 96 296 309 152 238 363 248 223 39 499 43 47
1 or 2 days % 4.7 - 34 4.8 7.9 2.0 5.1 6.4 5.6 - 32 - -
N 45 2 11 17 15 5 21 19 14 5 18 2 6
3 to 5 days % 2.5 - 22 2.8 3.7 0.8 29 34 2.0 - 2.7 - -
N 24 0 7 10 7 2 12 10 5 0 15 1 3
6 to 9 days % 1.1 - 0.0 2.0 2.1 0.4 0.7 2.3 1.6 - 1.3 - -
N 11 0 0 7 4 1 3 7 4 0 7 0 0
10 to 19 days % 1.1 - 0.9 1.1 2.1 1.2 0.5 2.0 0.8 - 1.6 - -
N 11 0 3 4 4 3 2 6 2 0 9 0 0
20 to 29 days % 0.7 - 0.9 0.6 1.0 0.0 1.2 0.7 0.4 - 0.7 - -
N 7 0 3 2 2 0 5 2 1 0 4 0 1
All 30 days % 1.5 - 0.0 2.0 3.7 0.0 1.9 2.0 0.4 - 1.4 - -
N 14 0 0 7 7 0 8 6 1 1 8 1 3
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 965 98 320 356 191 249 414 298 250 45 560 47 60

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 18



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q21. During the past 30 days, on the days you smoked, how many cigarettes did you smoke per day?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not smoke cigarettes % 87.4 95.1 93.5 86.8 76.9 93.2 87.6 82.4 86.9 - 87.9 - 84.3
N 1,720 174 565 645 336 466 719 524 433 82 1,024 84 91
Less than 1 cigarette % 4.4 1.6 3.5 4.0 7.3 2.6 4.9 53 5.4 - 3.6 - 6.5
N 87 3 21 30 32 13 40 34 27 9 42 2 7
1 cigarette % 2.7 1.1 1.5 34 4.1 2.0 23 3.9 34 - 2.5 - 2.8
N 54 2 9 25 18 10 19 25 17 2 29 3 3
2 to 5 cigarettes % 3.8 1.6 1.3 3.9 8.0 1.8 3.7 5.7 2.8 - 4.6 - 3.7
N 75 3 8 29 35 9 30 36 14 3 54 0 4
6 to 10 cigarettes % 0.6 0.5 0.0 0.5 1.4 0.2 0.5 0.9 0.6 - 0.6 - 0.9
N 11 1 0 4 6 1 4 6 3 0 7 0 1
11 to 20 cigarettes % 0.4 0.0 0.2 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.1 0.9 0.0 - 0.5 - 0.0
N 7 0 1 0 6 0 1 6 0 0 6 0 0
More than 20 cigarettes % 0.7 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.9 0.2 1.0 0.8 0.8 - 0.3 - 1.9
N 14 0 0 10 4 1 8 5 4 1 3 4 2
Total % 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,968 183 604 743 437 500 821 636 498 97 1,165 93 108

Note: There were 50 students who did not provide usable data for Q21.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 19



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q21. During the past 30 days, on the days you smoked, how many cigarettes did you smoke per day?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not smoke cigarettes % 86.5 - 94.4 86.8 74.8 91.3 87.3 81.7 84.6 - 86.9 - -
N 870 79 272 335 184 231 356 276 215 43 524 40 44
Less than 1 cigarette % 4.6 - 3.5 4.4 6.9 3.6 4.9 5.0 5.1 - 4.3 - -
N 46 2 10 17 17 9 20 17 13 5 26 1 1
1 cigarette % 3.0 - 0.7 3.1 5.7 2.0 2.5 44 3.9 - 2.7 - -
N 30 2 2 12 14 5 10 15 10 1 16 1 2
2 to 5 cigarettes % 4.1 - 1.4 3.6 8.5 2.4 3.9 5.6 39 - 4.5 - -
N 41 2 4 14 21 6 16 19 10 3 27 0 1
6 to 10 cigarettes % 0.8 - 0.0 0.8 1.6 0.4 0.7 1.2 0.8 - 1.0 - -
N 8 1 0 3 4 1 3 4 2 0 6 0 0
11 to 20 cigarettes % 0.2 - 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 - 0.3 - -
N 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0
More than 20 cigarettes % 0.9 - 0.0 1.3 1.6 0.4 0.7 1.5 1.6 - 0.3 - -
N 9 0 0 5 4 1 3 5 4 0 2 3 0
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,006 86 288 386 246 253 408 338 254 52 603 45 48

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 20



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q21. During the past 30 days, on the days you smoked, how many cigarettes did you smoke per day?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not smoke cigarettes % 88.5 - 92.7 86.8 80.0 95.5 87.9 83.5 89.3 - 89.1 - -
N 849 95 293 309 152 235 362 248 218 39 499 44 47
Less than 1 cigarette % 4.2 - 35 3.7 7.9 1.2 4.9 5.7 5.7 - 2.9 - -
N 40 1 11 13 15 3 20 17 14 4 16 1 5
1 cigarette % 2.5 - 22 3.7 2.1 2.0 22 34 29 - 2.3 - -
N 24 0 7 13 4 5 9 10 7 1 13 2 1
2 to 5 cigarettes % 34 - 13 4.2 6.8 1.2 34 54 1.6 - 4.6 - -
N 33 1 4 15 13 3 14 16 4 0 26 0 3
6 to 10 cigarettes % 0.3 - 0.0 0.3 1.1 0.0 0.2 0.7 0.4 - 0.2 - -
N 3 0 0 1 2 0 1 2 1 0 1 0 1
11 to 20 cigarettes % 0.5 - 0.3 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.2 1.3 0.0 - 0.7 - -
N 5 0 1 0 4 0 1 4 0 0 4 0 0
More than 20 cigarettes % 0.5 - 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 - 0.2 - -
N 5 0 0 5 0 0 5 0 0 1 1 1 2
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 959 97 316 356 190 246 412 297 244 45 560 48 59

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 21



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q27. How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other than a few sips?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Never drank alcohol % 66.1 83.7 74.8 63.3 51.6 77.5 66.8 56.4 62.7 - 68.3 - 60.4
N 1,292 154 450 461 227 385 545 355 311 58 785 67 67
8 years old or younger % 9.3 7.1 9.0 9.8 9.5 7.6 10.2 8.6 11.5 - 7.4 - 10.8
N 181 13 54 71 42 38 83 54 57 16 85 11 12
9 years old % 3.0 1.1 23 3.7 34 2.6 3.6 2.5 32 - 22 - 72
N 58 2 14 27 15 13 29 16 16 7 25 1 8
10 years old % 5.6 43 4.8 6.2 6.1 5.4 5.6 5.7 5.0 - 5.5 - 8.1
N 109 8 29 45 27 27 46 36 25 4 63 8 9
11 years old % 53 3.8 6.1 4.8 5.7 4.6 5.6 5.6 5.4 - 59 - 4.5
N 104 7 37 35 25 23 46 35 27 3 68 1 5
12 years old % 5.4 0.0 3.0 8.2 6.4 1.6 6.4 7.3 5.4 - 5.6 - 5.4
N 106 0 18 60 28 8 52 46 27 4 64 4 6
13 years old % 4.2 0.0 0.0 4.0 12.0 0.6 1.7 10.3 4.6 - 4.4 - 1.8
N 82 0 0 29 53 3 14 65 23 2 51 4 2
14 years old or older % 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.2 0.0 0.1 3.5 2.0 - 0.8 - 1.8
N 23 0 0 0 23 0 1 22 10 2 9 0 2
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,955 184 602 728 440 497 816 629 496 96 1,150 96 111

Note: There were 63 students who did not provide usable data for Q27.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 22



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q27. How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other than a few sips?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Never drank alcohol % 63.2 - 70.4 62.3 52.6 72.3 63.5 56.5 59.6 - 66.4 - -
N 633 65 202 235 131 183 258 188 152 27 396 30 26
8 years old or younger % 11.1 - 10.8 10.9 11.6 8.3 12.1 10.8 13.7 - 9.1 - -
N 111 10 31 41 29 21 49 36 35 12 54 7 3
9 years old % 34 - 3.1 4.5 2.4 3.6 4.4 2.1 3.1 - 2.7 - -
N 34 2 9 17 6 9 18 7 8 4 16 1 4
10 years old % 6.0 - 5.9 5.8 5.6 7.5 5.7 5.4 5.5 - 6.2 - -
N 60 7 17 22 14 19 23 18 14 2 37 4 3
11 years old % 5.6 - 7.0 4.5 6.0 59 5.7 5.4 5.1 - 6.4 - -
N 56 4 20 17 15 15 23 18 13 2 38 0 3
12 years old % 5.5 - 2.8 8.5 6.0 1.6 6.7 7.2 6.3 - 52 - -
N 55 0 8 32 15 4 27 24 16 2 31 1 5
13 years old % 3.6 - 0.0 34 9.2 0.8 2.0 7.8 3.5 - 32 - -
N 36 0 0 13 23 2 8 26 9 2 19 4 2
14 years old or older % 1.6 - 0.0 0.0 6.4 0.0 0.0 4.8 3.1 - 0.8 - -
N 16 0 0 0 16 0 0 16 8 1 5 0 2
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,001 88 287 377 249 253 406 333 255 52 596 47 48

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 23



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q27. How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other than a few sips?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Never drank alcohol % 69.3 - 78.7 64.3 50.8 83.5 69.9 56.6 66.0 - 70.3 - -
N 658 89 248 225 96 202 286 167 159 31 388 37 41
8 years old or younger % 7.3 - 7.3 8.6 6.9 6.6 8.3 6.1 9.1 - 5.6 - -
N 69 3 23 30 13 16 34 18 22 4 31 4 8
9 years old % 2.5 - 1.6 29 4.8 1.7 2.7 3.1 33 - 1.6 - -
N 24 0 5 10 9 4 11 9 8 3 9 0 4
10 years old % 5.1 - 3.8 6.6 6.3 29 5.6 6.1 4.6 - 4.7 - -
N 48 1 12 23 12 7 23 18 11 2 26 3 6
11 years old % 5.1 - 5.4 5.1 5.3 33 5.6 5.8 5.8 - 5.4 - -
N 48 3 17 18 10 8 23 17 14 1 30 1 2
12 years old % 5.4 - 32 8.0 6.9 1.7 6.1 7.5 4.6 - 6.0 - -
N 51 0 10 28 13 4 25 22 11 2 33 3 1
13 years old % 4.7 - 0.0 4.6 15.3 0.4 1.5 12.9 5.8 - 5.6 - -
N 45 0 0 16 29 1 6 38 14 0 31 0 0
14 years old or older % 0.7 - 0.0 0.0 3.7 0.0 0.2 2.0 0.8 - 0.7 - -
N 7 0 0 0 7 0 1 6 2 1 4 0 0
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 950 96 315 350 189 242 409 295 241 44 552 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 24



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q29. How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Never tried marijuana % 86.8 94.1 93.9 88.2 71.6 93.2 88.3 79.8 84.1 - 88.1 - 88.3
N 1,746 176 584 663 323 479 740 516 433 83 1,042 84 98
8 years old or younger % 2.0 2.1 0.8 2.0 35 1.6 1.8 2.6 2.5 - 1.2 - 3.6
N 40 4 5 15 16 8 15 17 13 4 14 5 4
9 years old % 1.1 1.6 0.6 0.9 1.8 1.0 0.7 1.4 2.1 - 0.6 - 0.9
N 22 3 4 7 8 5 6 9 11 2 7 1 1
10 years old % 0.8 0.0 0.6 0.7 1.8 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.2 - 0.8 - 1.8
N 17 0 4 5 8 5 7 5 6 0 9 0 2
11 years old % 2.0 2.1 1.6 1.9 2.9 2.1 1.6 2.6 33 - 1.8 - 0.0
N 41 4 10 14 13 11 13 17 17 2 21 0 0
12 years old % 33 0.0 24 33 6.0 1.0 43 4.0 2.5 - 3.8 - 2.7
N 67 0 15 25 27 5 36 26 13 4 45 2 3
13 years old % 29 0.0 0.0 3.1 8.0 0.0 2.5 59 2.3 - 32 - 2.7
N 59 0 0 23 36 0 21 38 12 3 38 3 3
14 years old or older % 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 44 0.2 0.0 2.9 1.9 - 0.6 - 0.0
N 20 0 0 0 20 1 0 19 10 1 7 2 0
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 2,012 187 622 752 451 514 838 647 515 99 1,183 97 111

Note: There were 6 students who did not provide usable data for Q29.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 25



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q29. How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Never tried marijuana % 84.8 - 92.9 87.3 69.7 91.3 85.6 79.1 79.0 - 87.2 - -
N 876 80 276 343 177 240 356 273 207 45 538 39 43
8 years old or younger % 2.9 - 1.0 2.3 5.9 1.9 24 4.3 3.8 - 1.8 - -
N 30 3 3 9 15 5 10 15 10 2 11 5 2
9 years old % 1.5 - 1.0 1.3 2.0 0.8 1.2 1.7 34 - 0.6 - -
N 15 2 3 5 5 2 5 6 9 1 4 0 1
10 years old % 1.2 - 1.0 0.8 24 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.5 - 1.0 - -
N 12 0 3 3 6 3 5 4 4 0 6 0 2
11 years old % 2.0 - 1.7 1.8 2.0 3.4 1.4 1.7 3.4 - 1.6 - -
N 21 4 5 7 5 9 6 6 9 2 10 0 0
12 years old % 37 - 24 3.8 6.3 1.1 4.8 43 3.4 - 42 - -
N 38 0 7 15 16 3 20 15 9 2 26 1 0
13 years old % 2.6 - 0.0 2.8 6.3 0.0 34 3.8 2.7 - 2.8 - -
N 27 0 0 11 16 0 14 13 7 0 17 2 1
14 years old or older % 1.4 - 0.0 0.0 5.5 0.4 0.0 3.8 2.7 - 0.8 - -
N 14 0 0 0 14 1 0 13 7 1 5 1 0
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,033 89 297 393 254 263 416 345 262 53 617 48 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 26



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q29. How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Never tried marijuana % 89.0 - 94.8 89.1 74.9 95.6 91.0 80.7 89.3 - 89.2 - -
N 869 96 308 319 146 239 383 243 226 38 503 45 55
8 years old or younger % 1.0 - 0.6 1.7 0.5 1.2 1.2 0.7 1.2 - 0.5 - -
N 10 1 2 6 1 3 5 2 3 2 3 0 2
9 years old % 0.7 - 0.3 0.6 1.5 1.2 0.2 1.0 0.8 - 0.5 - -
N 7 1 1 2 3 3 1 3 2 1 3 1 0
10 years old % 0.5 - 0.3 0.6 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.8 - 0.5 - -
N 5 0 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 0 3 0 0
11 years old % 2.0 - 1.5 2.0 4.1 0.8 1.7 3.7 32 - 2.0 - -
N 20 0 5 7 8 2 7 11 8 0 11 0 0
12 years old % 2.8 - 2.5 2.8 4.6 0.4 3.8 33 1.6 - 32 - -
N 27 0 8 10 9 1 16 10 4 2 18 0 3
13 years old % 33 - 0.0 34 10.3 0.0 1.7 83 2.0 - 3.7 - -
N 32 0 0 12 20 0 7 25 5 3 21 1 2
14 years old or older % 0.6 - 0.0 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0 2.0 1.2 - 0.4 - -
N 6 0 0 0 6 0 0 6 3 0 2 1 0
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 976 98 325 358 195 250 421 301 253 46 564 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 27



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q30. Have you ever used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 5.5 7.0 3.7 5.5 7.6 43 49 6.6 43 - 5.5 - 3.6

N 111 13 23 41 34 22 41 43 22 12 65 8 4
No % 94.5 93.0 96.3 94.5 92.4 95.7 95.1 93.4 95.7 - 94.5 - 96.4

N 1,897 173 598 710 415 491 795 604 493 87 L,115 88 107
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0

N 2,008 186 621 751 449 513 836 647 515 99 1,180 96 111

Note: There were 10 students who did not provide usable data for Q30.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 28



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q30. Have you ever used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 6.2 - 4.4 5.6 7.8 5.7 43 7.8 53 - 5.7 - -

N 64 9 13 22 20 15 18 27 14 8 35 6 1
No % 93.8 - 95.6 94.4 922 94.3 95.7 922 94.7 - 94.3 - -

N 969 79 283 372 235 247 398 320 248 45 582 42 48
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 1,033 88 296 394 255 262 416 347 262 53 617 48 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 29



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q30. Have you ever used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 4.8 - 3.1 53 7.3 2.8 55 5.4 32 - 53 - -

N 47 4 10 19 14 7 23 16 8 4 30 2 3
No % 95.2 - 96.9 94.7 92.7 97.2 94.5 94.6 96.8 - 94.7 - -

N 925 94 315 337 179 243 396 283 245 42 531 46 58
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 972 98 325 356 193 250 419 299 253 46 561 48 61

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 30



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q31. Have you ever sniffed glue, or breathed the contents of spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 15.8 134 14.2 17.1 16.8 144 16.7 15.3 13.8 - 15.3 - 22.7

N 317 25 88 128 75 74 139 99 71 24 180 16 25
No % 84.2 86.6 85.8 82.9 83.2 85.6 83.3 84.7 86.2 - 84.7 - 77.3

N 1,686 161 533 621 371 439 693 547 443 73 999 80 85
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0

N 2,003 186 621 749 446 513 832 646 514 97 1,179 96 110

Note: There were 15 students who did not provide usable data for Q31.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 31



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q31. Have you ever sniffed glue, or breathed the contents of spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 16.6 - 16.9 17.1 14.2 18.7 16.9 13.9 11.9 - 16.9 - -

N 171 18 50 67 36 49 70 48 31 15 104 9 11
No % 83.4 - 83.1 82.9 85.8 81.3 83.1 86.1 88.1 - 83.1 - -

N 858 70 246 325 217 213 343 298 230 37 511 39 38
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 1,029 88 296 392 253 262 413 346 261 52 615 48 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 32



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q31. Have you ever sniffed glue, or breathed the contents of spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 14.8 - 11.7 17.1 19.8 9.6 16.5 16.7 15.8 - 133 - -

N 144 7 38 61 38 24 69 50 40 9 75 7 13
No % 85.2 - 88.3 82.9 80.2 90.4 83.5 83.3 84.2 - 86.7 - -

N 827 91 287 295 154 226 349 249 213 36 487 41 47
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 971 98 325 356 192 250 418 299 253 45 562 48 60

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 33



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q38. How do you describe your weight?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Very underweight % 4.0 9.7 3.9 2.7 4.2 4.5 34 3.5 3.9 - 3.7 - 3.6
N 81 18 24 20 19 23 28 23 20 7 43 7 4
Slightly underweight % 12.8 11.9 11.8 14.1 124 12.4 12.8 13.0 9.6 - 13.8 - 8.9
N 256 22 73 105 56 63 107 84 49 18 162 16 10
About the right weight % 57.5 55.1 57.7 56.6 59.7 58.2 57.7 57.4 61.8 - 55.6 - 59.8
N 1,151 102 356 423 270 296 481 372 317 52 654 57 67
Slightly overweight % 21.9 20.0 22.5 233 19.2 21.8 224 21.5 20.9 - 23.1 - 223
N 438 37 139 174 87 111 187 139 107 20 272 12 25
Very overweight % 3.8 32 4.1 33 44 3.1 3.6 4.6 39 - 39 - 5.4
N 76 6 25 25 20 16 30 30 20 1 46 3 6
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 2,002 185 617 747 452 509 833 648 513 98 1,177 95 112

Note: There were 16 students who did not provide usable data for Q38.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 34



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q38. How do you describe your weight?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Very underweight % 5.4 - 4.1 4.1 55 5.4 43 52 54 - 4.9 - -
N 56 14 12 16 14 14 18 18 14 6 30 5 1
Slightly underweight % 13.3 - 14.9 13.8 12.9 12.0 15.1 12.1 10.0 - 14.3 - -
N 137 6 44 54 33 31 63 42 26 12 88 5 5
About the right weight % 59.5 - 57.8 59.7 62.0 59.1 59.6 60.7 64.8 - 56.7 - -
N 612 50 171 233 158 153 248 210 169 27 349 31 33
Slightly overweight % 18.8 - 20.9 19.0 16.9 20.8 18.3 18.2 16.5 - 21.1 - -
N 193 14 62 74 43 54 76 63 43 7 130 4 9
Very overweight % 3.0 - 24 33 2.7 2.7 2.6 3.8 3.4 - 3.1 - -
N 31 4 7 13 7 7 11 13 9 0 19 2 1
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,029 88 296 390 255 259 416 346 261 52 616 47 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 35



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q38. How do you describe your weight?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Very underweight % 2.6 - 3.7 1.1 2.6 3.6 24 1.7 2.4 - 2.3 - -
N 25 4 12 4 5 9 10 5 6 1 13 2 3
Slightly underweight % 12.2 - 9.0 14.0 11.8 12.9 10.3 14.0 9.1 - 13.1 - -
N 118 16 29 50 23 32 43 42 23 6 73 11 5
About the right weight % 55.5 - 57.6 53.4 56.9 57.7 56.0 53.5 58.7 - 54.4 - -
N 538 52 185 190 111 143 233 161 148 25 304 26 34
Slightly overweight % 25.1 - 24.0 28.1 22.1 222 26.7 252 25.4 - 254 - -
N 243 23 77 100 43 55 111 76 64 13 142 7 15
Very overweight % 4.6 - 5.6 34 6.7 3.6 4.6 5.6 4.4 - 4.8 - -
N 45 2 18 12 13 9 19 17 11 1 27 1 5
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 969 97 321 356 195 248 416 301 252 46 559 47 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 36



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q39. Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Lose weight % 42.8 37.1 46.8 42.1 40.5 42.0 443 41.1 41.5 - 43.7 - 50.0
N 855 69 289 314 182 214 369 265 211 42 514 29 56
Gain weight % 13.6 15.1 11.0 12.7 18.0 134 10.9 17.4 16.7 - 11.5 - 11.6
N 272 28 68 95 81 68 91 112 85 18 135 19 13
Stay the same weight % 222 19.4 22.4 23.1 21.8 23.8 21.4 222 27.7 - 21.3 - 19.6
N 444 36 138 172 98 121 178 143 141 12 251 18 22
Not trying to do anything % 214 28.5 19.8 22.1 19.6 20.8 234 19.4 14.1 - 235 - 18.8
N 428 53 122 165 88 106 195 125 72 27 277 29 21
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,999 186 617 746 449 509 833 645 509 99 1,177 95 112

Note: There were 19 students who did not provide usable data for Q39.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 37



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q39. Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Lose weight % 333 - 37.2 30.8 33.1 38.2 31.0 31.7 31.9 - 344 - -
N 342 28 110 120 84 99 129 109 83 21 211 11 16
Gain weight % 18.6 - 16.6 17.0 21.7 18.5 15.4 22.7 21.5 - 16.3 - -
N 191 21 49 66 55 48 64 78 56 13 100 11 9
Stay the same weight % 249 - 24.7 28.0 232 239 26.9 235 304 - 244 - -
N 256 15 73 109 59 62 112 81 79 4 150 10 13
Not trying to do anything % 232 - 21.6 242 22.0 19.3 26.7 22.1 16.2 - 249 - -
N 238 24 64 94 56 50 111 76 42 15 153 15 11
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,027 88 296 389 254 259 416 344 260 53 614 47 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 38



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q39. Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Lose weight % 52.9 - 55.8 54.5 50.8 46.0 57.7 52.0 514 - 54.0 - -
N 512 41 179 194 98 114 240 156 128 21 303 18 39
Gain weight % 8.1 - 59 7.9 12.4 7.7 6.3 11.0 11.6 - 59 - -
N 78 7 19 28 24 19 26 33 29 5 33 7 4
Stay the same weight % 19.4 - 20.2 17.7 20.2 23.8 15.9 20.7 249 - 18.0 - -
N 188 21 65 63 39 59 66 62 62 8 101 8 9
Not trying to do anything % 19.6 - 18.1 19.9 16.6 22.6 20.2 16.3 12.0 - 22.1 - -
N 190 29 58 71 32 56 84 49 30 12 124 14 10
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 968 98 321 356 193 248 416 300 249 46 561 47 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 39



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q40. Have you ever exercised to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 66.4 60.5 68.3 66.0 66.7 65.1 65.9 68.1 63.4 - 68.3 - 67.6

N 1,314 112 418 486 297 328 544 434 317 61 800 57 75
No % 33.6 39.5 317 34.0 333 349 34.1 319 36.6 - 31.7 - 324

N 665 73 194 250 148 176 282 203 183 33 372 38 36
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0

N 1,979 185 612 736 445 504 826 637 500 94 1,172 95 111

Note: There were 39 students who did not provide usable data for Q40.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 40



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q40. Have you ever exercised to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 58.4 - 60.6 58.0 59.0 58.2 56.9 60.4 57.6 - 59.7 - -

N 592 45 177 222 148 149 234 204 147 28 365 25 26
No % 41.6 - 394 42.0 41.0 41.8 43.1 39.6 42.4 - 40.3 - -

N 421 42 115 161 103 107 177 134 108 20 246 21 23
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 1,013 87 292 383 251 256 411 338 255 48 611 46 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 41



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q40. Have you ever exercised to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 74.7 - 75.3 75.0 76.6 72.0 74.9 76.8 69.4 - 77.6 - -

N 719 67 241 264 147 177 310 229 170 33 434 31 48
No % 253 - 24.7 25.0 234 28.0 25.1 232 30.6 - 22.4 - -

N 243 31 79 88 45 69 104 69 75 13 125 17 13
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 962 98 320 352 192 246 414 298 245 46 559 48 61

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 42



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q43. Have you ever taken any diet pills, powders, or liquids without a doctor's advice to lose weight or to keep from gaining

weight?
Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 6.9 6.5 5.7 6.4 9.3 4.3 6.7 8.2 4.1 - 7.1 - 10.7

N 137 12 35 48 42 22 56 53 21 12 84 8 12
No % 93.1 93.5 94.3 93.6 90.7 95.7 933 91.8 95.9 - 929 - 89.3

N 1,862 173 583 697 408 487 777 592 488 85 1,096 86 100
Total % 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0

N 1,999 185 618 745 450 509 833 645 509 97 1,180 94 112

Note: There were 19 students who did not provide usable data for Q43.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 43



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q43. Have you ever taken any diet pills, powders, or liquids without a doctor's advice to lose weight or to keep from gaining

weight?
Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 52 - 54 3.1 6.7 54 3.1 6.1 39 - 4.7 - -

N 53 8 16 12 17 14 13 21 10 7 29 6 1
No % 94.8 - 94.6 96.9 93.3 94.6 96.9 93.9 96.1 - 95.3 - -

N 971 79 279 376 237 245 401 322 248 44 587 40 48
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 1,024 87 295 388 254 259 414 343 258 51 616 46 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 44



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q43. Have you ever taken any diet pills, powders, or liquids without a doctor's advice to lose weight or to keep from gaining

weight?
Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 8.6 - 5.9 10.1 12.8 32 10.3 10.6 4.4 - 9.8 - -

N 84 4 19 36 25 8 43 32 11 5 55 2 11
No % 91.4 - 94.1 89.9 87.2 96.8 89.7 89.4 95.6 - 90.2 - -

N 888 94 304 320 170 241 375 269 240 41 507 46 51
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 972 98 323 356 195 249 418 301 251 46 562 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 45



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q44. Have you ever vomited or taken laxatives to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

Overall

Yes

Total

Note: There were 15 students who did not provide usable data for Q44.

%

%

%

Overall

6.9
138
93.1
1,865

100.0
2,003

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 cases.

11 or
younger

5.4
10
94.6
176

100.0
186

12

5.7
35
94.3
584

100.0
619

Age

13

7.1
53
92.9
693

100.0
746

14 or
older
8.9
40
91.1
411

100.0
451

6th

4.3
22
95.7
487

100.0
509

Grade

7th

6.8
57
93.2
777

100.0
834

8th

83
54
91.7
594

100.0
648

African Hispanic/
Latino

American

6.0
31
94.0
482

100.0
513

Race/Ethnicity

88

96

White

6.5
77
93.5
1,102

100.0
1,179

All other Multiple

races races
- 12.5
8 14
- 87.5
88 98
- 100.0
96 112

46



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q44. Have you ever vomited or taken laxatives to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 4.5 - 4.7 33 5.1 4.3 3.9 4.3 5.0 - 3.9 - -

N 46 6 14 13 13 11 16 15 13 3 24 4 2
No % 95.5 - 95.3 96.7 94.9 95.7 96.1 95.7 95.0 - 96.1 - -

N 980 82 281 376 241 247 398 331 248 47 591 43 47
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 1,026 88 295 389 254 258 414 346 261 50 615 47 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 47



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q44. Have you ever vomited or taken laxatives to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 9.5 - 6.5 11.2 13.8 4.4 9.8 13.0 7.1 - 9.4 - -

N 92 4 21 40 27 11 41 39 18 5 53 4 12
No % 90.5 - 93.5 88.8 86.2 95.6 90.2 87.0 92.9 - 90.6 - -

N 881 94 303 316 168 238 378 262 234 41 509 44 50
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 973 98 324 356 195 249 419 301 252 46 562 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 48



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q45. On how many of the past 7 days did you exercise or participate in physical activity for at least 20 minutes that made you
sweat and breathe hard, such as basketball, soccer, running, swimming laps, fast bicycling, fast dancing, or similar aerobic

activities?
Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 10.8 10.3 10.4 11.7 10.3 8.9 11.9 10.3 16.0 - 7.7 - 9.0
N 216 19 64 87 46 45 98 66 81 16 90 19 10
1 day % 6.2 4.9 7.0 5.7 6.5 6.7 6.4 5.6 7.7 - 52 - 7.2
N 123 9 43 42 29 34 53 36 39 7 61 8 8
2 days % 10.4 13.6 9.9 11.6 7.8 12.8 9.3 9.8 10.9 - 10.5 - 8.1
N 207 25 61 86 35 65 77 63 55 8 123 12 9
3 days % 11.9 10.9 11.3 12.8 11.4 11.6 11.1 13.1 11.9 - 11.4 - 9.9
N 236 20 70 95 51 59 92 84 60 18 134 10 11
4 days % 10.7 12.0 11.8 10.0 9.6 10.8 114 10.0 11.3 - 10.0 - 14.4
N 213 22 73 74 43 55 94 64 57 13 118 8 16
5 days % 12.9 15.8 14.7 11.7 11.2 14.6 13.5 10.9 11.7 - 14.2 - 144
N 257 29 91 87 50 74 112 70 59 6 167 9 16
6 days % 6.6 6.5 6.0 7.1 6.5 6.1 6.0 7.8 43 - 8.0 - 3.6
N 131 12 37 53 29 31 50 50 22 6 94 3 4
7 days % 30.5 26.1 28.8 29.4 36.7 28.5 304 32.7 26.3 - 33.0 - 333
N 608 48 178 218 164 145 251 210 133 21 388 28 37
Total % 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,991 184 617 742 447 508 827 643 506 95 1,175 97 111

Note: There were 27 students who did not provide usable data for Q45.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 49



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q45. On how many of the past 7 days did you exercise or participate in physical activity for at least 20 minutes that made you
sweat and breathe hard, such as basketball, soccer, running, swimming laps, fast bicycling, fast dancing, or similar aerobic

activities?
Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 9.5 - 9.5 9.6 8.7 7.4 10.7 8.1 13.6 - 7.5 - -
N 97 10 28 37 22 19 44 28 35 4 46 7 5
1 day % 53 - 44 5.7 59 4.7 5.1 6.1 6.2 - 4.6 - -
N 54 4 13 22 15 12 21 21 16 4 28 3 3
2 days % 8.4 - 10.5 73 59 11.6 7.8 6.7 8.9 - 8.0 - -
N 86 12 31 28 15 30 32 23 23 5 49 6 3
3 days % 10.9 - 8.8 13.8 8.7 11.6 9.5 12.2 10.5 - 11.1 - -
N 111 10 26 53 22 30 39 42 27 9 68 3 2
4 days % 9.0 - 9.8 7.5 9.4 10.5 8.5 8.7 11.2 - 8.0 - -
N 92 10 29 29 24 27 35 30 29 4 49 5 5
5 days % 11.4 - 14.6 11.2 8.7 12.4 12.9 8.7 10.5 - 12.1 - -
N 116 8 43 43 22 32 53 30 27 5 74 4 6
6 days % 6.8 - 7.1 6.2 7.5 7.0 5.6 8.1 2.7 - 7.9 - -
N 69 5 21 24 19 18 23 28 7 6 48 3 3
7 days % 38.8 - 353 38.7 453 34.9 39.8 413 36.4 - 40.8 - -
N 396 28 104 149 115 90 163 142 94 14 249 17 22
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,021 87 295 385 254 258 410 344 258 51 611 48 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 50



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q45. On how many of the past 7 days did you exercise or participate in physical activity for at least 20 minutes that made you
sweat and breathe hard, such as basketball, soccer, running, swimming laps, fast bicycling, fast dancing, or similar aerobic

activities?
Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 12.2 - 10.9 14.0 12.6 10.5 13.0 12.5 18.2 - 7.8 - -
N 118 9 35 50 24 26 54 37 45 12 44 12 5
1 day % 7.0 - 9.3 5.6 6.8 8.5 7.7 5.1 9.3 - 59 - -
N 68 5 30 20 13 21 32 15 23 3 33 4 5
2 days % 12.5 - 9.3 16.3 10.5 14.1 10.8 13.5 13.0 - 13.2 - -
N 121 13 30 58 20 35 45 40 32 3 74 6 6
3 days % 13.0 - 13.7 11.8 15.2 11.7 12.7 14.1 13.4 - 11.7 - -
N 125 10 44 42 29 29 53 42 33 9 66 7 9
4 days % 12.4 - 13.7 12.6 9.9 10.9 14.2 11.4 11.3 - 12.3 - -
N 120 12 44 45 19 27 59 34 28 9 69 3 10
5 days % 14.5 - 15.0 12.4 14.1 16.9 14.2 13.1 13.0 - 16.4 - -
N 140 21 48 44 27 42 59 39 32 1 92 5 10
6 days % 6.3 - 5.0 7.9 52 52 6.3 7.4 6.1 - 8.0 - -
N 61 7 16 28 10 13 26 22 15 0 45 0 1
7 days % 22.0 - 23.1 19.4 25.7 22.2 21.2 22.9 15.8 - 247 - -
N 212 20 74 69 49 55 88 68 39 7 139 11 15
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 965 97 321 356 191 248 416 297 247 44 562 48 61

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 51



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q49. Have you ever been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 70.2 49.7 63.5 74.6 80.3 49.2 74.3 81.3 73.1 - 70.0 - 60.0
N 1,403 92 392 559 359 250 618 526 375 65 823 69 66
No % 16.3 23.8 20.4 139 11.6 28.0 12.9 11.7 17.3 - 15.1 - 22.7
N 326 44 126 104 52 142 107 76 89 19 178 14 25
Not sure % 13.5 26.5 16.0 11.5 8.1 22.8 12.9 7.0 9.6 - 14.9 - 17.3
N 270 49 99 86 36 116 107 45 49 14 175 12 19
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,999 185 617 749 447 508 832 647 513 98 1,176 95 110

Note: There were 19 students who did not provide usable data for Q49.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 52



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q49. Have you ever been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school?

Males

Yes

No

Not sure

Total

%

%

%

%

All males

72.2
741
16.0
164
11.9
122

100.0
1,027

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 cases.

11 or
younger

45

23

21

89

12

65.4
193
21.0
62
13.6
40

100.0
295

Age

13

75.8
297
13.8
54
10.5
41

100.0
392

14 or 6th
older
82.1 50.8
206 132
10.0 31.2
25 81
8.0 18.1
20 47
100.0 100.0
251 260

Grade

7th

76.8
317
11.1
46
12.1
50

100.0
413

8th

82.6
285
10.4
36
7.0
24

100.0
345

African Hispanic/

American

74.3
194
17.2
45
8.4
22

100.0
261

Race/Ethnicity

Latino

36

52

White

71.9
442
14.8
91
13.3
82

100.0
615

All other Multiple

races races
SR
TR
i
v

53



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q49. Have you ever been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 68.2 - 61.8 73.6 78.5 47.4 72.0 80.1 71.8 - 68.2 - -
N 661 47 199 262 153 117 301 241 181 29 381 36 32
No % 16.6 - 19.9 14.0 13.3 24.7 14.6 13.0 17.5 - 15.4 - -
N 161 21 64 50 26 61 61 39 44 11 86 4 16
Not sure % 15.2 - 18.3 12.4 8.2 27.9 13.4 7.0 10.7 - 16.5 - -
N 147 28 59 44 16 69 56 21 27 6 92 8 13
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 969 96 322 356 195 247 418 301 252 46 559 48 61

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 54



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q50. Using the following educational levels, what is the highest level completed by the parent(s) or adult(s) that you live with?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Did not finish high school % 11.0 14.5 9.5 9.8 13.8 14.3 9.6 9.8 9.5 - 8.6 - 11.1
N 211 25 55 71 60 69 76 62 47 37 97 17 12
High school graduate % 33.6 31.2 32.0 35.0 344 32.0 34.6 339 40.7 - 314 - 31.5
N 643 54 186 253 150 154 274 214 202 25 353 29 34
Junior college graduate % 20.1 15.6 22.2 18.3 21.8 20.4 18.2 223 19.2 - 21.0 - 26.9
N 384 27 129 132 95 98 144 141 95 8 236 15 29
Four-year graduate % 19.4 16.2 17.7 21.6 19.3 154 19.5 22.3 15.9 - 222 - 16.7
N 371 28 103 156 84 74 155 141 79 8 250 15 18
Graduate school degree % 15.9 22.5 18.6 15.4 10.8 17.9 18.2 11.7 14.7 - 16.7 - 13.9
N 305 39 108 111 47 86 144 74 73 16 188 13 15
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1914 173 581 723 436 481 793 632 496 94 1,124 89 108

Note: There were 104 students who did not provide usable data for Q50.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 55



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q50. Using the following educational levels, what is the highest level completed by the parent(s) or adult(s) that you live with?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Did not finish high school % 9.4 - 55 9.1 12.0 12.6 8.4 7.7 8.7 - 7.4 - -
N 92 13 15 34 30 30 33 26 22 15 43 6 6
High school graduate % 32.7 - 28.9 34.5 353 29.7 335 34.2 38.1 - 30.4 - -
N 319 23 79 129 88 71 131 116 96 15 177 13 18
Junior college graduate % 20.8 - 26.7 17.6 21.7 20.5 19.7 22.4 21.8 - 21.4 - -
N 203 10 73 66 54 49 77 76 55 2 125 9 12
Four-year graduate % 21.4 - 20.9 222 20.9 18.8 20.7 242 16.7 - 24.7 - -
N 209 17 57 83 52 45 81 82 42 7 144 8 8
Graduate school degree % 15.6 - 17.9 16.6 10.0 18.4 17.6 11.5 14.7 - 16.1 - -
N 152 16 49 62 25 44 69 39 37 9 94 8 4
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 975 79 273 374 249 239 391 339 252 48 583 44 48

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 56



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q50. Using the following educational levels, what is the highest level completed by the parent(s) or adult(s) that you live with?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Did not finish high school % 12.7 - 13.0 10.6 16.0 16.2 10.7 12.3 10.3 - 10.0 - -
N 119 12 40 37 30 39 43 36 25 22 54 11 6
High school graduate % 34.6 - 34.9 35.6 332 344 35.7 33.6 43.6 - 32.6 - -
N 324 31 107 124 62 83 143 98 106 10 176 16 16
Junior college graduate % 19.0 - 17.9 18.7 21.9 19.9 16.5 21.9 16.0 - 20.4 - -
N 178 17 55 65 41 48 66 64 39 6 110 6 16
Four-year graduate % 17.3 - 15.0 21.0 17.1 12.0 18.5 20.2 15.2 - 19.6 - -
N 162 11 46 73 32 29 74 59 37 1 106 7 10
Graduate school degree % 16.3 - 19.2 14.1 11.8 17.4 18.7 12.0 14.8 - 17.4 - -
N 153 23 59 49 22 42 75 35 36 7 94 5 11
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 936 94 307 348 187 241 401 292 243 46 540 45 59

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 57



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q51. When you rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, how often did you wear a helmet?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
1 did not ride a bicycle % 15.1 12.3 12.1 16.2 18.9 12.5 14.7 18.0 16.5 - 14.2 - 16.1
N 304 23 75 121 85 64 123 116 85 14 167 19 18
Never wore a helmet % 52.8 39.6 49.5 54.1 60.7 48.7 52.7 56.7 62.8 - 47.7 - 56.3
N 1,060 74 307 405 273 250 440 366 323 59 562 50 63
Rarely wore a helmet % 10.7 15.0 11.3 11.3 6.9 11.3 10.4 10.4 8.4 - 12.2 - 9.8
N 214 28 70 85 31 58 87 67 43 11 144 5 11
Sometimes wore a helmet % 7.5 8.0 9.7 6.7 5.8 9.4 7.7 59 6.2 - 8.1 - 5.4
N 151 15 60 50 26 48 64 38 32 5 96 11 6
Most of the time wore a helmet % 7.1 15.0 8.1 6.1 4.0 9.6 7.2 4.6 3.7 - 8.7 - 6.3
N 142 28 50 46 18 49 60 30 19 7 103 4 7
Always wore a helmet % 6.8 10.2 9.4 5.6 3.8 8.6 7.3 4.5 23 - 9.1 - 6.3
N 136 19 58 42 17 44 61 29 12 3 107 7 7
Total % 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 2,007 187 620 749 450 513 835 646 514 99 1,179 96 112

Note: There were 11 students who did not provide usable data for Q51.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 58
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q51. When you rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, how often did you wear a helmet?

Males

1 did not ride a bicycle

Never wore a helmet

Rarely wore a helmet

Sometimes wore a helmet

Most of the time wore a helmet

Always wore a helmet

Total

%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N

%
N

All males

11.2
116
57.9
598
10.4
107
7.5
77
6.1
63
6.9
71

100.0
1,032

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 cases.

11 or
younger

12

35

14

5

12

11

89

12

11.1
33
52.2
155
11.1
33
9.4
28
7.4
22
8.8
26

100.0
297

Age

13

11.0
43
59.5
232
11.5
45
7.2
28
4.9
19
5.9
23

100.0
390

14 or
older
10.9
28
68.8
176
5.9
15
6.3
16
39
10
43
11

100.0
256

6th

11.5
30
523
137
11.8
31
8.4
22
8.0
21
8.0
21

100.0
262

Grade

7th

11.1
46
57.7
240
10.1
42
7.7
32
6.0
25
7.5
31

100.0
416

8th

11.3
39
63.5
219
9.3
32
6.7
23
4.1
14
52
18

100.0
345

African Hispanic/

American

10.8
28
68.8
179
7.3
19
6.9
18
3.1
8
3.1
8

100.0
260

Race/Ethnicity

Latino

53

White All other Multiple

races races

12.1 - -
75 5 4
52.4 - -
324 27 30
11.7 - -
72 4 7
7.0 - -
43 7 3
7.6 - -
47 0 4
9.2 - -
57 5 1
100.0 - -
618 48 49
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q51. When you rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, how often did you wear a helmet?

Females

1 did not ride a bicycle

Never wore a helmet

Rarely wore a helmet

Sometimes wore a helmet

Most of the time wore a helmet

Always wore a helmet

Total

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
N

All females

19.4
188
47.4
460
10.8
105
7.6
74
8.1
79
6.7
65

100.0
971

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 cases.

11 or
younger

11

39

14

10

16

8

98

12

13.0
42
472
152
11.2
36
9.9
32
8.7
28
9.9
32

100.0
322

Age

13

21.8
78
48.3
173
10.9
39
6.1
22
7.5
27
53
19

100.0
358

14 or 6th
older
29.5 13.6
57 34
49.7 44.8
96 112
83 10.8
16 27
5.2 10.4
10 26
4.1 11.2
8 28
3.1 9.2
6 23
100.0 100.0
193 250

Grade

7th

18.4
77
47.8
200
10.5
44
7.7
32
8.4
35
72
30

100.0
418

8th

25.8
71
48.8
146
11.4
34
5.0
15
5.4
16
3.7
11

100.0
299

African Hispanic/

American

225
57
56.9
144
9.1
23
55
14
43
11
1.6
4

100.0
253

Race/Ethnicity

Latino

10

23

46

White All other Multiple

races races

16.5 - -
92 14 14
42.4 - -
237 23 32
12.7 - -
71 1 4
9.5 - -
53 4 3
10.0 - -
56 4 3
8.9 - -
50 2 6
100.0 - -
559 48 62
60



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q52. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 93.1 94.1 95.8 91.6 91.4 94.3 934 91.8 92.6 83.0 94.4 - 93.8
N 1,872 175 591 690 415 482 783 596 474 83 1,117 87 105
1 day % 3.0 22 2.1 39 3.1 29 3.0 29 3.5 4.0 2.5 - 4.5
N 60 4 13 29 14 15 25 19 18 4 29 4 5
2 or 3 days % 22 1.6 1.6 24 3.1 2.0 2.0 2.6 2.3 7.0 1.9 - 1.8
N 45 3 10 18 14 10 17 17 12 7 22 2 2
4 or 5 days % 0.4 0.5 0.0 0.4 1.1 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.8 2.0 0.2 - 0.0
N 9 1 0 3 5 2 4 3 4 2 2 1 0
6 or more days % 1.2 1.6 0.5 1.7 1.3 0.4 1.1 22 0.8 4.0 1.1 - 0.0
N 25 3 3 13 6 2 9 14 4 4 13 3 0
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0
N 2,011 186 617 753 454 511 838 649 512 100 1,183 97 112

Note: There were 7 students who did not provide usable data for Q52.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 61



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q52. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 90.6 - 93.9 89.3 88.7 923 91.8 88.2 89.2 - 92.9 - -
N 936 80 276 352 228 241 382 306 232 44 574 40 43
1 day % 4.1 - 34 4.3 4.7 4.6 3.6 4.0 54 - 3.1 - -
N 42 3 10 17 12 12 15 14 14 2 19 3 4
2 or 3 days % 29 - 2.0 2.8 3.9 2.3 22 4.0 3.1 - 2.3 - -
N 30 3 6 11 10 6 9 14 8 4 14 2 2
4 or 5 days % 0.4 - 0.0 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.7 0.0 0.8 - 0.2 - -
N 4 0 0 2 2 1 3 0 2 1 1 0 0
6 or more days % 2.0 - 0.7 3.0 1.9 0.4 1.7 3.7 1.5 - 1.6 - -
N 21 2 2 12 5 1 7 13 4 3 10 3 0
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,033 88 294 394 257 261 416 347 260 54 618 48 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 62



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q52. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 95.7 - 97.5 94.1 94.9 96.4 95.0 96.0 96.0 - 96.1 - -
N 932 95 315 337 185 239 400 289 242 39 541 46 61
1 day % 1.8 - 0.9 34 1.0 1.2 2.4 1.7 1.6 - 1.8 - -
N 18 1 3 12 2 3 10 5 4 2 10 1 1
2 or 3 days % 1.5 - 1.2 2.0 2.1 1.6 1.9 1.0 1.6 - 1.4 - -
N 15 0 4 7 4 4 8 3 4 3 8 0 0
4 or 5 days % 0.5 - 0.0 0.3 1.5 0.4 0.2 1.0 0.8 - 0.2 - -
N 5 1 0 1 3 1 1 3 2 1 1 1 0
6 or more days % 0.4 - 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.0 - 0.5 - -
N 4 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 3 0 0
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 974 98 323 358 195 248 421 301 252 46 563 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 63
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q53. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school because you felt you would be unsafe at school or on
your way to or from school?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 92.2 93.0 92.6 92.0 91.6 91.8 91.8 92.9 91.9 88.0 934 - 85.7
N 1,858 174 576 692 415 472 770 603 474 88 1,106 87 96
1 day % 3.7 0.5 3.7 4.5 35 3.5 3.8 3.7 3.1 7.0 3.5 - 6.3
N 74 1 23 34 16 18 32 24 16 7 42 2 7
2 or 3 days % 2.2 4.3 24 1.3 2.4 3.1 1.9 1.8 2.7 4.0 1.8 - 3.6
N 44 8 15 10 11 16 16 12 14 4 21 1 4
4 or 5 days % 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.7 0.8 0.2 0.2 0.8 1.0 0.1 - 0.9
N 7 1 2 1 3 4 2 1 4 1 1 0 1
6 or more days % 1.6 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.8 0.8 2.3 1.4 1.6 0.0 1.2 - 3.6
N 32 3 6 15 8 4 19 9 8 0 14 6 4
Total % 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0
N 2,015 187 622 752 453 514 839 649 516 100 1,184 96 112

Note: There were 3 students who did not provide usable data for Q53.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 64
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q53. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school because you felt you would be unsafe at school or on
your way to or from school?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 93.4 - 93.6 93.4 94.2 92.0 93.3 94.5 91.6 - 95.1 - -
N 968 81 278 367 242 242 389 328 241 47 588 42 46
1 day % 2.8 - 2.7 3.8 23 3.0 3.1 23 3.8 - 2.1 - -
N 29 0 8 15 6 8 13 8 10 4 13 1 1
2 or 3 days % 1.5 - 2.7 0.3 1.2 2.7 1.4 0.9 1.9 - 1.3 - -
N 16 4 8 1 3 7 6 3 5 2 8 0 1
4 or 5 days % 0.5 - 0.3 0.3 0.8 1.1 0.2 0.3 1.1 - 0.2 - -
N 5 1 1 1 2 3 1 1 3 1 1 0 0
6 or more days % 1.7 - 0.7 23 1.6 1.1 1.9 2.0 1.5 - 1.3 - -
N 18 3 2 9 4 3 8 7 4 0 8 5 1
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,036 89 297 393 257 263 417 347 263 54 618 48 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 65



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q53. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school because you felt you would be unsafe at school or on
your way to or from school?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 90.9 - 91.7 90.5 88.2 91.6 90.3 91.0 92.1 - 91.5 - -
N 887 93 298 324 172 229 380 274 233 41 516 45 49
1 day % 4.6 - 4.6 53 5.1 4.0 4.5 53 2.4 - 5.1 - -
N 45 1 15 19 10 10 19 16 6 3 29 1 6
2 or 3 days % 2.9 - 2.2 2.5 4.1 3.6 2.4 3.0 3.6 - 23 - -
N 28 4 7 9 8 9 10 9 9 2 13 1 3
4 or 5 days % 0.2 - 0.3 0.0 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.4 - 0.0 - -
N 2 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
6 or more days % 1.4 - 1.2 1.7 2.1 0.4 2.6 0.7 1.6 - 1.1 - -
N 14 0 4 6 4 1 11 2 4 0 6 1 3
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 976 98 325 358 195 250 421 301 253 46 564 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 66
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q54. During the past 12 months, how many times has someone threatened or injured you with a weapon such as a gun, knife, or
club on school property?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 times % 90.0 90.9 91.6 87.2 92.1 89.9 89.1 91.4 89.1 87.0 91.1 - 84.8
N 1,811 169 569 654 418 463 745 592 457 87 1,079 86 95
1 time % 52 3.8 4.7 6.7 42 5.8 59 4.0 6.2 7.0 4.6 - 6.3
N 105 7 29 50 19 30 49 26 32 7 54 5 7
2 or 3 times % 24 2.2 2.1 32 1.8 1.9 2.9 23 29 1.0 2.0 - 54
N 49 4 13 24 8 10 24 15 15 1 24 3 6
4 or 5 times % 0.7 2.2 0.3 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.1 1.1 0.4 2.0 0.8 - 0.9
N 14 4 2 5 3 5 1 7 2 2 9 0 1
6 or 7 times % 0.5 1.1 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.4 1.0 0.5 - 1.8
N 11 2 4 3 2 3 5 2 2 1 6 0 2
8 or 9 times % 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.2 0.0 0.6 0.2 0.2 1.0 0.3 - 0.0
N 6 0 0 5 1 0 5 1 1 1 4 0 0
10 or 11 times % 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 - 0.0
N 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
12 or more times % 0.7 0.0 0.6 1.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.7 - 0.9
N 15 0 4 9 2 3 7 5 3 1 8 2 1
Total % 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0
N 2,012 186 621 750 454 515 836 648 513 100 1,184 96 112

Note: There were 6 students who did not provide usable data for Q54.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 67
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q54. During the past 12 months, how many times has someone threatened or injured you with a weapon such as a gun, knife, or
club on school property?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 times % 89.3 - 90.5 86.2 92.6 88.2 89.1 90.8 88.5 - 90.5 - -
N 922 79 268 337 238 232 369 314 230 46 559 42 41
1 time % 4.8 - 5.1 6.4 3.5 6.1 4.6 43 6.2 - 4.0 - -
N 50 1 15 25 9 16 19 15 16 4 25 2 3
2 or 3 times % 2.4 - 1.7 3.6 1.6 1.5 3.1 23 2.7 - 2.1 - -
N 25 2 5 14 4 4 13 8 7 0 13 2 3
4 or 5 times % 1.1 - 0.7 0.5 1.2 1.9 0.0 1.4 0.4 - 1.1 - -
N 11 4 2 2 3 5 0 5 1 2 7 0 1
6 or 7 times % 0.8 - 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.8 1.0 0.3 0.8 - 0.8 - -
N 8 2 2 3 1 2 4 1 2 1 5 0 0
8 or 9 times % 0.3 - 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.4 - 0.3 - -
N 3 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 1 0 2 0 0
10 or 11 times % 0.1 - 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.4 - 0.0 - -
N 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
12 or more times % 1.2 - 1.4 1.8 0.4 1.1 1.4 0.9 0.8 - 1.1 - -
N 12 0 4 7 1 3 6 3 2 1 7 1 1
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,032 88 296 391 257 263 414 346 260 54 618 47 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 68
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q54. During the past 12 months, how many times has someone threatened or injured you with a weapon such as a gun, knife, or
club on school property?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 times % 90.8 - 92.6 88.3 91.8 92.0 89.1 92.0 89.7 - 91.8 - -
N 886 90 301 316 179 230 375 277 227 41 518 44 53
1 time % 5.5 - 43 7.0 4.6 5.2 7.1 3.7 6.3 - 5.1 - -
N 54 6 14 25 9 13 30 11 16 3 29 2 4
2 or 3 times % 2.5 - 2.5 2.8 2.1 2.4 2.6 23 3.2 - 2.0 - -
N 24 2 8 10 4 6 11 7 8 1 11 1 3
4 or 5 times % 0.3 - 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.7 0.4 - 0.4 - -
N 3 0 0 3 0 0 1 2 1 0 2 0 0
6 or 7 times % 0.3 - 0.6 0.0 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.0 - 0.2 - -
N 3 0 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 2
8 or 9 times % 0.3 - 0.0 0.6 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.3 0.0 - 0.4 - -
N 3 0 0 2 1 0 2 1 0 1 2 0 0
10 or 11 times % 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 - -
N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 or more times % 0.3 - 0.0 0.6 0.5 0.0 0.2 0.7 0.4 - 0.2 - -
N 3 0 0 2 1 0 1 2 1 0 1 1 0
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 976 98 325 358 195 250 421 301 253 46 564 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 69
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

QS55. During the past 12 months, how many times has someone stolen or deliberately damaged your property, such as your
clothing or books, on school property?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 times % 60.3 66.3 59.2 61.7 574 61.7 58.0 61.6 58.9 47.0 62.5 - 554
N 1,215 124 368 463 260 317 486 400 304 47 739 58 62
1 time % 19.1 17.6 19.6 17.2 22.1 17.9 19.6 19.7 21.5 22.0 18.2 - 17.9
N 385 33 122 129 100 92 164 128 111 22 215 16 20
2 or 3 times % 133 9.6 14.6 13.4 12.8 13.0 14.6 12.2 12.2 14.0 133 - 16.1
N 268 18 91 101 58 67 122 79 63 14 157 15 18
4 or 5 times % 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.7 3.1 2.7 2.6 3.1 3.1 3.0 2.5 - 4.5
N 56 5 17 20 14 14 22 20 16 3 30 2 5
6 or 7 times % 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.5 1.3 1.4 1.4 0.9 1.6 6.0 0.9 - 0.0
N 25 2 6 11 6 7 12 6 8 6 11 0 0
8 or 9 times % 0.4 0.0 1.0 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.5 - 0.0
N 8 0 6 1 1 1 5 2 2 0 6 0 0
10 or 11 times % 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.2 1.0 0.3 - 3.6
N 10 1 3 4 2 3 4 3 1 1 4 0 4
12 or more times % 23 2.1 1.4 2.9 2.6 2.5 2.7 1.7 2.1 7.0 1.8 - 2.7
N 47 4 9 22 12 13 23 11 11 7 21 5 3
Total % 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0
N 2,014 187 622 751 453 514 838 649 516 100 1,183 96 112

Note: There were 4 students who did not provide usable data for Q55.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 70
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

QS55. During the past 12 months, how many times has someone stolen or deliberately damaged your property, such as your
clothing or books, on school property?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 times % 58.1 - 57.9 59.0 54.1 61.6 544 59.1 56.7 - 61.2 - -
N 602 59 172 232 139 162 227 205 149 22 378 25 25
1 time % 19.1 - 18.5 19.1 22.6 14.1 20.9 21.0 23.2 - 17.3 - -
N 198 10 55 75 58 37 87 73 61 13 107 9 8
2 or 3 times % 14.2 - 14.5 14.5 14.0 14.4 14.4 14.1 12.5 - 13.8 - -
N 147 11 43 57 36 38 60 49 33 8 85 9 11
4 or 5 times % 2.7 - 3.7 1.3 35 4.2 2.2 2.3 3.0 - 23 - -
N 28 3 11 5 9 11 9 8 8 2 14 2 2
6 or 7 times % 1.4 - 1.3 1.5 1.6 1.1 2.4 0.6 0.8 - 1.5 - -
N 15 1 4 6 4 3 10 2 2 4 9 0 0
8 or 9 times % 0.5 - 13 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.4 - 0.6 - -
N 5 0 4 0 1 1 3 1 1 0 4 0 0
10 or 11 times % 0.6 - 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.0 - 0.6 - -
N 6 1 1 3 1 1 3 2 0 0 4 0 2
12 or more times % 34 - 24 3.8 3.5 3.8 43 2.0 34 - 2.8 - -
N 35 4 7 15 9 10 18 7 9 5 17 3 1
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,036 89 297 393 257 263 417 347 263 54 618 48 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 71
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

QS55. During the past 12 months, how many times has someone stolen or deliberately damaged your property, such as your
clothing or books, on school property?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 times % 62.8 - 60.3 64.7 61.5 62.0 61.7 64.5 61.3 - 63.9 - -
N 612 65 196 231 120 155 259 194 155 25 360 33 37
1 time % 19.0 - 20.6 14.8 21.5 21.6 18.1 18.3 19.8 - 19.0 - -
N 185 23 67 53 42 54 76 55 50 9 107 7 11
2 or 3 times % 12.4 - 14.8 12.3 11.3 11.6 14.8 10.0 11.9 - 12.8 - -
N 121 7 48 44 22 29 62 30 30 6 72 6 7
4 or 5 times % 2.9 - 1.8 4.2 2.6 1.2 3.1 4.0 32 - 2.8 - -
N 28 2 6 15 5 3 13 12 8 1 16 0 3
6 or 7 times % 1.0 - 0.6 1.4 1.0 1.6 0.5 1.3 24 - 0.4 - -
N 10 1 2 5 2 4 2 4 6 2 2 0 0
8 or 9 times % 0.3 - 0.6 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.3 0.4 - 0.4 - -
N 3 0 2 1 0 0 2 1 1 0 2 0 0
10 or 11 times % 0.4 - 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.2 0.3 0.4 - 0.0 - -
N 4 0 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 2
12 or more times % 1.2 - 0.6 2.0 1.5 1.2 1.2 1.3 0.8 - 0.7 - -
N 12 0 2 7 3 3 5 4 2 2 4 2 2
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 975 98 325 357 195 250 420 301 253 46 563 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 72



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q56. Have you ever been in a physical fight on school property?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 39.5 323 33.1 43.5 44.8 345 40.4 41.5 47.6 - 34.6 - 49.1

N 787 60 204 322 201 176 334 267 243 45 406 35 54
No % 60.5 67.7 66.9 56.5 55.2 65.5 59.6 58.5 52.4 - 65.4 - 50.9

N 1,206 126 412 419 248 334 493 376 267 52 767 61 56
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0

N 1,993 186 616 741 449 510 827 643 510 97 1,173 96 110

Note: There were 25 students who did not provide usable data for Q56.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 73



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q56. Have you ever been in a physical fight on school property?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 53.9 - 49.1 55.6 57.1 50.0 553 54.4 58.9 - 50.2 - -

N 551 47 144 215 145 130 226 187 152 29 307 25 36
No % 46.1 - 50.9 44.4 429 50.0 447 45.6 41.1 - 49.8 - -

N 471 41 149 172 109 130 183 157 106 23 305 22 13
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 1,022 88 293 387 254 260 409 344 258 52 612 47 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 74



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q56. Have you ever been in a physical fight on school property?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 242 - 18.6 30.0 28.5 18.1 25.7 26.8 36.1 - 17.5 - -

N 234 13 60 106 55 45 107 80 91 16 98 9 18
No % 75.8 - 81.4 70.0 71.5 81.9 74.3 73.2 63.9 - 82.5 - -

N 733 85 263 247 138 203 310 218 161 29 461 39 42
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 967 98 323 353 193 248 417 298 252 45 559 48 60

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 75



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q57. During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or more in a row that you
stopped doing some usual activities?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 29.5 235 26.8 31.5 323 26.5 31.6 28.4 31.7 35.0 272 - 342

N 593 44 167 236 146 136 265 184 163 35 322 33 38
No % 70.5 76.5 73.2 68.5 67.7 73.5 68.4 71.6 68.3 65.0 72.8 - 65.8

N 1,419 143 455 514 306 378 573 463 352 65 861 63 73
Total % 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0

N 2,012 187 622 750 452 514 838 647 515 100 1,183 96 111

Note: There were 6 students who did not provide usable data for Q57.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 76



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q57. During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or more in a row that you
stopped doing some usual activities?

Males Age Grade

Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 25.2 - 23.6 25.5 26.1 24.7 28.1 20.8 25.5 - 23.8 - -
N 261 24 70 100 67 65 117 72 67 16 147 18 13
No % 74.8 - 76.4 74.5 73.9 75.3 71.9 79.2 74.5 - 76.2 - -
N 774 65 227 292 190 198 300 274 196 38 471 30 35
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,035 89 297 392 257 263 417 346 263 54 618 48 48

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 77



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q57. During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or more in a row that you
stopped doing some usual activities?

Females Age Grade

Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 34.0 - 29.8 38.1 40.2 28.4 352 37.0 38.1 - 30.9 - -
N 331 20 97 136 78 71 148 111 96 19 174 15 25
No % 66.0 - 70.2 61.9 59.8 71.6 64.8 63.0 61.9 - 69.1 - -
N 643 78 228 221 116 179 272 189 156 27 389 33 37
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 974 98 325 357 194 250 420 300 252 46 563 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 78



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q58. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one drink of alcohol?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 83.7 90.4 90.5 82.4 74.1 91.1 83.1 79.1 85.2 - 83.8 - 83.0
N 1,683 169 562 617 335 469 694 512 439 75 990 81 93
1 or 2 days % 10.0 9.1 6.9 10.3 139 6.8 10.5 11.1 11.1 - 9.5 - 8.0
N 200 17 43 77 63 35 88 72 57 11 112 9 9
3 to 5 days % 2.5 0.0 1.3 29 42 1.0 2.3 4.0 1.2 - 2.9 - 4.5
N 50 0 8 22 19 5 19 26 6 3 34 2 5
6 to 9 days % 1.3 0.0 0.2 1.6 3.1 0.0 1.4 2.3 0.6 - 1.6 - 0.9
N 27 0 1 12 14 0 12 15 3 3 19 1 1
10 to 19 days % 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.8 2.0 0.6 1.3 1.1 1.0 - 1.0 - 1.8
N 21 0 6 6 9 3 11 7 5 2 12 0 2
20 to 29 days % 0.7 0.0 0.0 1.2 1.1 0.2 0.8 0.9 0.4 - 0.6 - 1.8
N 14 0 0 9 5 1 7 6 2 2 7 1 2
All 30 days % 0.7 0.5 0.2 0.8 1.5 0.4 0.5 1.4 0.6 - 0.6 - 0.0
N 15 1 1 6 7 2 4 9 3 3 7 2 0
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 2,010 187 621 749 452 515 835 647 515 99 1,181 96 112

Note: There were 8 students who did not provide usable data for Q58.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 79



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q58. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one drink of alcohol?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 83.2 - 89.2 83.1 74.9 90.1 82.2 80.0 84.7 - 83.4 - -
N 859 78 265 325 191 237 341 276 222 37 514 40 43
1 or 2 days % 10.0 - 7.4 10.0 12.5 6.8 11.3 9.9 10.3 - 9.9 - -
N 103 10 22 39 32 18 47 34 27 8 61 3 3
3 to 5 days % 2.0 - 1.7 2.3 2.7 1.1 1.9 2.9 1.1 - 2.1 - -
N 21 0 5 9 7 3 8 10 3 2 13 2 1
6 to 9 days % 1.6 - 0.3 1.5 3.5 0.0 1.7 2.6 1.1 - 1.6 - -
N 16 0 1 6 9 0 7 9 3 1 10 1 1
10 to 19 days % 1.4 - 1.0 1.0 2.7 0.8 1.7 1.4 0.8 - 1.5 - -
N 14 0 3 4 7 2 7 5 2 2 9 0 1
20 to 29 days % 0.6 - 0.0 0.8 1.2 0.4 0.5 0.9 0.8 - 0.5 - -
N 6 0 0 3 3 1 2 3 2 1 3 0 0
All 30 days % 1.3 - 0.3 1.3 24 0.8 0.7 2.3 1.1 - 1.0 - -
N 13 1 1 5 6 2 3 8 3 2 6 2 0
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,032 89 297 391 255 263 415 345 262 53 616 48 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 80



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q58. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one drink of alcohol?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 84.5 - 91.7 81.5 73.8 92.8 84.0 78.4 85.8 - 84.4 - -
N 823 91 297 291 144 232 352 236 217 38 475 41 50
1 or 2 days % 9.9 - 6.5 10.6 15.4 6.4 9.8 12.6 11.9 - 9.1 - -
N 96 7 21 38 30 16 41 38 30 3 51 5 6
3 to 5 days % 2.8 - 0.9 3.6 5.6 0.4 2.6 5.0 1.2 - 3.6 - -
N 27 0 3 13 11 1 11 15 3 1 20 0 3
6 to 9 days % 1.1 - 0.0 1.7 2.6 0.0 1.2 2.0 0.0 - 1.6 - -
N 11 0 0 6 5 0 5 6 0 2 9 0 0
10 to 19 days % 0.7 - 0.9 0.6 1.0 0.4 1.0 0.7 1.2 - 0.5 - -
N 7 0 3 2 2 1 4 2 3 0 3 0 1
20 to 29 days % 0.8 - 0.0 1.7 1.0 0.0 1.2 1.0 0.0 - 0.7 - -
N 8 0 0 6 2 0 5 3 0 1 4 1 2
All 30 days % 0.2 - 0.0 0.3 0.5 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.0 - 0.2 - -
N 2 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 974 98 324 357 195 250 419 301 253 46 563 47 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 81



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q59. During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 times % 91.5 95.2 97.1 91.9 81.7 95.7 92.6 86.9 89.7 - 92.8 - 91.0
N 1,828 177 599 685 366 491 768 558 455 86 1,096 83 101
1 or 2 times % 39 2.7 1.8 42 6.9 2.3 35 5.6 4.7 - 33 - 5.4
N 78 5 11 31 31 12 29 36 24 4 39 5 6
3 to 9 times % 1.8 1.1 0.6 1.5 42 0.4 1.8 3.0 22 - 1.7 - 0.9
N 36 2 4 11 19 2 15 19 11 2 20 2 1
10 to 19 times % 1.1 0.5 0.3 0.9 2.5 0.6 0.7 1.7 1.2 - 1.0 - 0.0
N 21 1 2 7 11 3 6 11 6 2 12 1 0
20 to 39 times % 0.7 0.5 0.0 0.5 1.8 0.8 0.4 0.9 0.6 - 0.6 - 1.8
N 13 1 0 4 8 4 3 6 3 1 7 0 2
40 or more times % 1.1 0.0 0.2 0.9 29 0.2 1.0 1.9 1.6 - 0.6 - 0.9
N 21 0 1 7 13 1 8 12 8 2 7 3 1
Total % 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,997 186 617 745 448 513 829 642 507 97 1,181 94 111

Note: There were 21 students who did not provide usable data for Q59.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 82



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q59. During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 times % 90.1 - 96.9 90.8 80.3 94.7 91.0 85.8 86.5 - 922 - -
N 927 82 286 355 204 249 376 295 224 46 571 39 43
1 or 2 times % 3.8 - 1.0 4.3 6.3 23 3.6 4.9 54 - 2.7 - -
N 39 3 3 17 16 6 15 17 14 4 17 1 3
3 to 9 times % 22 - 1.0 1.5 4.7 0.4 2.7 32 2.3 - 2.1 - -
N 23 2 3 6 12 1 11 11 6 1 13 2 1
10 to 19 times % 1.7 - 0.7 1.3 3.5 1.1 1.0 2.6 2.3 - 1.5 - -
N 17 1 2 5 9 3 4 9 6 1 9 1 0
20 to 39 times % 0.6 - 0.0 0.5 1.2 1.1 0.0 0.9 0.8 - 0.6 - -
N 6 1 0 2 3 3 0 3 2 0 4 0 0
40 or more times % 1.7 - 0.3 1.5 39 0.4 1.7 2.6 2.7 - 0.8 - -
N 17 0 1 6 10 1 7 9 7 1 5 3 1
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,029 89 295 391 254 263 413 344 259 53 619 46 48

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 83



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q59. During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 times % 933 - 97.2 93.2 84.4 97.2 94.2 88.6 93.1 - 93.6 - -
N 899 95 313 329 162 241 391 263 231 40 524 44 57
1 or 2 times % 3.8 - 2.5 4.0 6.8 2.0 34 6.1 4.0 - 3.8 - -
N 37 2 8 14 13 5 14 18 10 0 21 3 3
3 to 9 times % 1.3 - 0.3 1.4 3.6 0.4 1.0 2.7 2.0 - 1.3 - -
N 13 0 1 5 7 1 4 8 5 1 7 0 0
10 to 19 times % 0.4 - 0.0 0.6 1.0 0.0 0.5 0.7 0.0 - 0.5 - -
N 4 0 0 2 2 0 2 2 0 1 3 0 0
20 to 39 times % 0.7 - 0.0 0.6 2.6 0.4 0.7 1.0 0.4 - 0.5 - -
N 7 0 0 2 5 1 3 3 1 1 3 0 2
40 or more times % 0.4 - 0.0 0.3 1.6 0.0 0.2 1.0 0.4 - 0.4 - -
N 4 0 0 1 3 0 1 3 1 1 2 0 0
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 964 97 322 353 192 248 415 297 248 44 560 47 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 84



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q60. During your life, how many times have you taken steroid pills or shots without a doctor's prescription?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 times % 94.2 94.5 96.9 933 92.1 95.6 94.1 93.2 95.4 - 94.6 - 90.7
N 1,852 173 585 687 406 479 767 593 472 89 1,103 87 97
1 or 2 times % 3.6 3.8 1.5 43 52 3.0 33 4.6 3.4 - 33 - 3.7
N 71 7 9 32 23 15 27 29 17 5 39 3 4
3 to 9 times % 1.1 1.1 0.7 1.1 1.6 1.0 1.0 1.3 0.4 - 1.2 - 3.7
N 21 2 4 8 7 5 8 8 2 1 14 0 4
10 to 19 times % 0.4 0.0 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.2 0.7 0.2 0.4 - 0.4 - 0.9
N 8 0 3 2 3 1 6 1 2 0 5 0 1
20 to 39 times % 0.3 0.0 0.5 0.4 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.2 - 0.3 - 0.9
N 6 0 3 3 0 1 4 1 1 0 4 0 1
40 or more times % 0.4 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.4 0.6 0.2 - 0.1 - 0.0
N 7 1 0 4 2 0 3 4 1 2 1 3 0
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,965 183 604 736 441 501 815 636 495 97 1,166 93 107

Note: There were 53 students who did not provide usable data for Q60.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 85



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q60. During your life, how many times have you taken steroid pills or shots without a doctor's prescription?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 times % 94.2 - 97.2 93.7 91.6 96.1 94.6 92.3 95.2 - 94.6 - -
N 948 82 279 359 228 244 382 313 239 48 573 42 44
1 or 2 times % 3.6 - 1.4 4.2 52 2.8 3.0 5.0 32 - 35 - -
N 36 3 4 16 13 7 12 17 8 2 21 2 1
3 to 9 times % 0.9 - 0.3 0.8 1.6 0.8 0.7 1.2 0.4 - 1.0 - -
N 9 1 1 3 4 2 3 4 1 1 6 0 1
10 to 19 times % 0.4 - 0.3 0.3 0.8 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.4 - 0.3 - -
N 4 0 1 1 2 0 4 0 1 0 2 0 1
20 to 39 times % 0.4 - 0.7 0.5 0.0 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 - 0.5 - -
N 4 0 2 2 0 1 2 1 1 0 3 0 0
40 or more times % 0.5 - 0.0 0.5 0.8 0.0 0.2 1.2 0.4 - 0.2 - -
N 5 1 0 2 2 0 1 4 1 0 1 3 0
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,006 87 287 383 249 254 404 339 251 51 606 47 47

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 86



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q60. During your life, how many times have you taken steroid pills or shots without a doctor's prescription?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 times % 94.2 - 96.5 92.9 92.7 95.1 93.7 94.3 95.5 - 94.6 - -
N 901 91 306 327 177 234 384 279 233 41 528 45 52
1 or 2 times % 3.7 - 1.6 4.5 52 33 3.7 4.1 3.7 - 32 - -
N 35 4 5 16 10 8 15 12 9 3 18 1 3
3 to 9 times % 1.3 - 0.9 1.4 1.6 1.2 1.2 1.4 0.4 - 1.4 - -
N 12 1 3 5 3 3 5 4 1 0 8 0 3
10 to 19 times % 0.4 - 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 - 0.5 - -
N 4 0 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 0 3 0 0
20 to 39 times % 0.2 - 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 - 0.2 - -
N 2 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1
40 or more times % 0.2 - 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 - -
N 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 956 96 317 352 191 246 410 296 244 46 558 46 59

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 87



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q61. During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an illegal drug on school property?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 13.5 6.0 9.0 14.3 21.3 9.2 11.5 19.5 11.9 - 13.2 - 13.5

N 270 11 56 107 95 47 96 125 61 25 155 13 15
No % 86.5 94.0 91.0 85.7 78.7 90.8 88.5 80.5 88.1 - 86.8 - 86.5

N 1,730 173 565 642 350 465 738 517 450 72 1,022 84 96
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0

N 2,000 184 621 749 445 512 834 642 511 97 1,177 97 111

Note: There were 18 students who did not provide usable data for Q61.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 88



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q61. During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an illegal drug on school property?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 15.7 - 9.4 16.6 24.5 11.2 13.8 214 12.4 - 15.5 - -

N 161 7 28 65 61 29 57 73 32 18 95 7 9
No % 84.3 - 90.6 83.4 75.5 88.8 86.2 78.6 87.6 - 84.5 - -

N 862 79 269 326 188 231 357 268 227 33 517 41 40
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 1,023 86 297 391 249 260 414 341 259 51 612 48 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 89



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q61. During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an illegal drug on school property?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 11.0 - 8.6 11.8 17.0 6.4 9.3 17.3 11.5 - 10.7 - -

N 107 4 28 42 33 16 39 52 29 7 60 5 5
No % 89.0 - 914 88.2 83.0 93.6 90.7 82.7 88.5 - 89.3 - -

N 866 94 296 315 161 234 380 248 223 39 503 43 56
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 973 98 324 357 194 250 419 300 252 46 563 48 61

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 90



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q62. Have you ever been taught about chlamydia, gonorrhea, syphilis, or Human Pappilloma Virus/genital warts (HPV)?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 38.4 15.8 26.0 422 58.6 15.3 36.3 59.4 44.4 - 36.5 - 29.6
N 768 29 161 316 262 78 303 382 227 39 430 40 32
No % 36.0 473 454 338 21.7 51.9 36.9 222 34.1 - 36.8 - 40.7
N 719 87 281 253 97 264 308 143 174 35 434 28 44
Not sure % 25.6 37.0 28.6 239 19.7 32.8 26.7 18.4 21.5 - 26.7 - 29.6
N 512 68 177 179 88 167 223 118 110 24 315 28 32
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,999 184 619 748 447 509 834 643 511 98 1,179 96 108

Note: There were 19 students who did not provide usable data for Q62.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 91



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q62. Have you ever been taught about chlamydia, gonorrhea, syphilis, or Human Pappilloma Virus/genital warts (HPV)?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 38.5 - 25.3 41.1 56.9 15.8 36.5 58.0 38.8 - 38.1 - -
N 395 16 75 160 144 41 151 199 101 23 234 19 18
No % 36.1 - 47.3 34.7 20.6 53.7 37.4 21.6 38.8 - 35.8 - -
N 370 43 140 135 52 139 155 74 101 15 220 16 16
Not sure % 254 - 27.4 242 22.5 30.5 26.1 20.4 22.3 - 26.1 - -
N 260 28 81 94 57 79 108 70 58 14 160 12 14
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,025 87 296 389 253 259 414 343 260 52 614 47 48

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 92



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q62. Have you ever been taught about chlamydia, gonorrhea, syphilis, or Human Pappilloma Virus/genital warts (HPV)?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 384 - 26.6 43.6 60.9 14.5 36.3 61.2 50.2 - 34.8 - -
N 372 13 86 156 117 36 152 183 126 16 196 20 14
No % 35.7 - 43.7 32.7 22.9 50.0 36.3 22.7 29.1 - 37.7 - -
N 346 44 141 117 44 124 152 68 73 20 212 12 27
Not sure % 26.0 - 29.7 23.7 16.1 35.5 27.4 16.1 20.7 - 275 - -
N 252 40 96 85 31 88 115 48 52 10 155 16 18
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 970 97 323 358 192 248 419 299 251 46 563 48 59

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 93



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q63. Have you ever dieted to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 373 29.6 39.9 38.0 35.7 35.0 38.2 37.4 30.2 - 40.3 - 47.1

N 730 53 240 279 158 171 314 238 149 34 469 28 49
No % 62.7 70.4 60.1 62.0 64.3 65.0 61.8 62.6 69.8 - 59.7 - 52.9

N 1,229 126 362 456 285 318 507 398 345 63 695 65 55
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0

N 1,959 179 602 735 443 489 821 636 494 97 1,164 93 104

Note: There were 59 students who did not provide usable data for Q63.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 94



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q63. Have you ever dieted to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 26.6 - 30.2 25.5 25.7 30.2 24.0 26.4 22.3 - 28.2 - -

N 265 18 86 97 64 74 97 89 55 18 170 9 13
No % 73.4 - 69.8 74.5 74.3 69.8 76.0 73.6 77.7 - 71.8 - -

N 731 64 199 283 185 171 308 248 192 33 433 38 31
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 996 82 285 380 249 245 405 337 247 51 603 47 44

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 95



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q63. Have you ever dieted to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Yes % 48.3 - 48.6 514 48.2 39.8 52.3 49.7 38.1 - 533 - -

N 464 35 154 182 93 97 217 148 94 16 298 19 36
No % 51.7 - 514 48.6 51.8 60.2 47.7 50.3 61.9 - 46.7 - -

N 497 62 163 172 100 147 198 150 153 30 261 27 24
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -

N 961 97 317 354 193 244 415 298 247 46 559 46 60

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 96



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q64. During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink 100% fruit juices such as orange juice, apple juice, or grape juice?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not drink fruit juice % 24.8 22.0 23.0 27.1 24.5 23.5 242 26.1 23.9 - 253 - 259
N 498 41 142 203 111 120 202 169 123 24 298 23 29
1 to 3 times % 30.2 30.6 30.1 29.3 31.8 29.2 29.5 32.1 30.7 - 30.1 - 32.1
N 606 57 186 219 144 149 247 208 158 27 355 30 36
4 to 6 times % 15.4 15.6 16.0 16.2 13.2 159 16.3 14.2 13.8 - 16.3 - 19.6
N 309 29 99 121 60 81 136 92 71 6 192 16 22
1 time per day % 7.9 9.7 83 8.2 6.2 7.3 9.0 7.0 6.6 - 8.6 - 4.5
N 158 18 51 61 28 37 75 45 34 9 101 7 5
2 times per day % 10.1 10.2 11.0 9.0 10.6 114 9.7 9.7 8.9 - 10.5 - 12.5
N 202 19 68 67 48 58 81 63 46 9 124 9 14
3 times per day % 43 5.4 5.3 3.1 4.6 4.9 43 39 43 - 4.1 - 1.8
N 87 10 33 23 21 25 36 25 22 10 48 4 2
4 or more times per day % 7.3 6.5 6.3 7.2 9.1 7.8 7.1 7.0 11.8 - 5.1 - 3.6
N 146 12 39 54 41 40 59 45 61 12 60 8 4
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 2,006 186 618 748 453 510 836 647 515 97 1,178 97 112

Note: There were 12 students who did not provide usable data for Q64.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 97



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q64. During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink 100% fruit juices such as orange juice, apple juice, or grape juice?

Males

Did not drink fruit juice

1 to 3 times

4 to 6 times

1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

Total

%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N

%
N

All males

213
219
313
322
18.3
188
7.1
73
9.4
97
44
45
8.2
84

100.0
1,028

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 cases.

11 or
younger

19

29

14

88

12

21.0
62
31.2
92
18.6
55
8.8
26
9.2
27
5.8
17
5.4
16

100.0
295

Age

13

213
83
31.9
124
19.3
75
6.4
25
9.5
37
2.8
11
8.7
34

100.0
389

14 or
older
21.5
55
30.1
77
17.2
44
6.6
17
9.4
24
4.7
12
10.5
27

100.0
256

6th

23.8
62
31.2
81
18.5
48
5.4
14
10.0
26
4.2
11
6.9
18

100.0
260

Grade

7th

18.6
77
30.0
124
18.8
78
9.2
38
9.4
39
4.6
19
9.4
39

100.0
414

8th

21.7
75
333
115
18.0
62
6.1
21
9.3
32
43
15
7.2
25

100.0
345

African
American

20.2
53
31.9
84
17.1
45
6.5
17
8.7
23
3.8
10
11.8
31

100.0
263

Race/Ethnicity
Hispanic/  White
Latino

- 22.2

11 136

- 30.2

16 185

- 19.1

6 117

- 7.8

3 48

- 10.0

5 61

- 4.6

4 28

- 6.2

6 38

- 100.0

51 613

All other Multiple

races races
s
PR
TR
> o
S
T
S
IR

98



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q64. During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink 100% fruit juices such as orange juice, apple juice, or grape juice?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not drink fruit juice % 28.4 - 24.8 335 28.2 22.6 29.7 31.2 27.8 - 28.8 - -
N 277 22 80 120 55 56 125 94 70 13 162 14 17
1 to 3 times % 29.1 - 29.1 26.5 338 27.4 29.2 30.6 29.4 - 30.0 - -
N 283 28 94 95 66 68 123 92 74 11 169 13 16
4 to 6 times % 12.3 - 13.6 12.6 8.2 13.3 13.5 10.0 10.3 - 13.1 - -
N 120 15 44 45 16 33 57 30 26 0 74 6 14
1 time per day % 8.7 - 7.7 10.1 5.6 9.3 8.8 8.0 6.7 - 9.4 - -
N 85 13 25 36 11 23 37 24 17 6 53 5 3
2 times per day % 10.8 - 12.7 8.4 12.3 12.9 10.0 10.3 9.1 - 11.2 - -
N 105 10 41 30 24 32 42 31 23 4 63 7 8
3 times per day % 4.3 - 5.0 34 4.6 5.6 4.0 33 4.8 - 3.6 - -
N 42 5 16 12 9 14 17 10 12 6 20 3 1
4 or more times per day % 6.4 - 7.1 5.6 7.2 8.9 4.8 6.6 11.9 - 3.9 - -
N 62 5 23 20 14 22 20 20 30 6 22 0 3
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 974 98 323 358 195 248 421 301 252 46 563 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 99



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q65. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruit?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not eat fruit % 18.0 19.5 17.4 17.5 19.2 17.8 16.5 19.7 27.3 - 14.5 - 21.6
N 360 36 107 131 86 90 137 127 139 10 170 14 24
1 to 3 times % 39.4 35.1 36.3 42.7 39.6 37.1 40.5 40.2 373 - 413 - 35.1
N 786 65 223 319 178 188 337 259 190 37 485 33 39
4 to 6 times % 17.5 21.1 18.6 17.3 15.1 18.3 17.1 17.2 13.0 - 18.2 - 153
N 350 39 114 129 68 93 142 111 66 25 214 28 17
1 time per day % 9.9 9.2 10.4 9.2 10.5 10.3 9.9 9.8 8.4 - 11.1 - 10.8
N 197 17 64 69 47 52 82 63 43 5 130 6 12
2 times per day % 7.2 7.6 8.1 7.4 5.6 7.9 7.7 6.1 5.7 - 7.8 - 9.9
N 144 14 50 55 25 40 64 39 29 7 92 5 11
3 times per day % 35 2.7 4.7 2.9 3.1 3.6 4.2 2.6 2.9 - 3.1 - 2.7
N 70 5 29 22 14 18 35 17 15 7 37 7 3
4 or more times per day % 4.5 4.9 4.4 2.9 6.9 5.1 4.2 43 5.3 - 4.0 - 4.5
N 89 9 27 22 31 26 35 28 27 7 47 3 5
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,99 185 614 747 449 507 832 644 509 98 1,175 96 111

Note: There were 22 students who did not provide usable data for Q65.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 100



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q65. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruit?

Males

Did not eat fruit

1 to 3 times

4 to 6 times

1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

Total

%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N

%
N

All males

19.3
198
38.2
392
18.5
190
7.6
78
7.5
71
3.7
38
52
53

100.0
1,026

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 cases.

11 or
younger

19

28

23

87

12

19.5
57
37.2
109
15.7
46
7.8
23
9.6
28
4.8
14
5.5
16

100.0
293

Age

13

16.9
66
432
169
20.5
80
6.6
26
6.1
24
3.6
14
3.1
12

100.0
391

14 or
older

22.0
56

33.7
86

16.1
41

9.4
24
7.5
19
35

7.8
20

100.0
255

6th

19.8
51
37.6
97

20.5
53

5.8
15
6.6
17
35

6.2
16

100.0
258

Grade

7th

17.4
72
40.6
168
15.7
65
8.5
35
8.5
35
4.6
19
4.8
20

100.0
414

8th

20.3
70
36.5
126
20.3
70
8.1
28
7.0
24
2.9
10
4.9
17

100.0
345

African Hispanic/

American

28.0
73
345
90
16.9
44
6.5
17
54
14
2.7
;
6.1
16

100.0
261

Race/Ethnicity

Latino

21

14

52

White

17.0
104
40.8
250
17.6
108
8.5
52
8.3
51
33
20
4.6
28

100.0
613

All other Multiple

races races
¢ 10
s s
T
> s
s s
S
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2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q65. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruit?

Females

Did not eat fruit

1 to 3 times

4 to 6 times

1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

Total

%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N

%
N

All females

16.8
162
40.5
391
16.5
159
123
119
6.9
67
33
32
3.7
36

100.0
966

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 cases.

11 or
younger

17

37

16

12

98

12

15.6
50
355
114
21.2
68
12.8
41
6.9
22
4.7
15
34
11

100.0
321

Age

13

18.3
65
42.0
149

13.8
49

12.1
43

8.7
31

23

2.8
10

100.0
355

14 or
older

15.6
30

474
91

13.5
26

12.0
23

3.1

2.6

5.7
11

100.0
192

6th

15.8
39

36.4
90

15.8
39

15.0
37

9.3
23

3.6

4.0
10

100.0
247

Grade

7th

15.6
65
40.3
168
18.5
77
11.3
47
7.0
29
3.8
16
3.6
15

100.0
417

8th

19.1
57

443
132

13.8
41

11.7
35

5.0
15

23

3.7
11

100.0
298

African Hispanic/

American

26.6
66
40.3
100
8.9
22
10.5
26
6.0
15
32
8
44
11

100.0
248

Race/Ethnicity

Latino

16

11

46

White

11.8
66
41.6
233
18.9
106
13.9
78
7.3
41
3.0
17
34
19

100.0
560

All other Multiple

races races
s
TR
Lo
s
» s
s
0o 3
T
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2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q66. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat green salad?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not eat green salad % 47.0 45.7 49.3 45.6 47.1 50.5 46.7 44.5 56.1 - 42.7 - 52.7
N 939 84 304 339 212 257 388 286 286 38 501 51 59
1 to 3 times % 34.8 38.0 32.6 37.2 32.7 33.2 353 36.1 28.8 - 37.9 - 32.1
N 695 70 201 277 147 169 293 232 147 39 444 28 36
4 to 6 times % 9.6 9.2 10.5 9.5 8.2 9.0 10.0 9.2 6.9 - 10.9 - 6.3
N 191 17 65 71 37 46 83 59 35 13 128 8 7
1 time per day % 53 3.8 5.0 4.0 8.4 3.1 52 7.2 3.9 - 5.7 - 6.3
N 106 7 31 30 38 16 43 46 20 4 67 6 7
2 times per day % 1.8 22 1.5 1.9 2.0 24 1.9 1.2 24 - 1.5 - 2.7
N 36 4 9 14 9 12 16 8 12 3 18 0 3
3 times per day % 0.6 0.0 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.6 1.0 - 0.4 - 0.0
N 11 0 5 4 2 4 3 4 5 0 5 1 0
4 or more times per day % 0.9 1.1 0.3 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.6 1.2 1.0 - 0.9 - 0.0
N 18 2 2 9 5 5 5 8 5 1 10 2 0
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,99 184 617 744 450 509 831 643 510 98 1,173 96 112

Note: There were 22 students who did not provide usable data for Q66.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 103



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q66. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat green salad?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not eat green salad % 50.4 - 53.2 48.8 49.4 51.4 523 46.6 58.4 - 47.7 - -
N 516 44 157 189 126 133 216 160 153 18 291 24 27
1 to 3 times % 324 - 29.8 32.8 329 33.2 30.8 347 25.6 - 352 - -
N 332 33 88 127 84 86 127 119 67 21 215 13 15
4 to 6 times % 9.2 - 11.2 10.3 7.1 7.7 9.4 9.9 8.0 - 9.7 - -
N 94 3 33 40 18 20 39 34 21 7 59 5 2
1 time per day % 4.8 - 4.1 4.1 6.7 3.9 4.1 6.1 3.8 - 4.8 - -
N 49 4 12 16 17 10 17 21 10 4 29 2 4
2 times per day % 1.7 - 1.0 1.3 2.7 1.9 24 0.6 3.1 - 1.1 - -
N 17 2 3 5 7 5 10 2 8 1 7 0 1
3 times per day % 0.5 - 0.3 1.0 0.0 0.8 0.2 0.6 0.8 - 0.3 - -
N 5 0 1 4 0 2 1 2 2 0 2 1 0
4 or more times per day % 1.1 - 0.3 1.6 1.2 1.2 0.7 1.5 0.4 - 1.1 - -
N 11 1 1 6 3 3 3 5 1 1 7 2 0
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,024 87 295 387 255 259 413 343 262 52 610 47 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 104



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q66. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat green salad?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not eat green salad % 43.5 - 45.7 41.9 44.0 49.6 41.0 42.1 53.6 - 37.3 - -
N 421 40 147 149 85 123 171 126 133 20 209 26 32
1 to 3 times % 37.4 - 35.1 42.1 32.1 335 39.8 37.5 323 - 40.6 - -
N 362 37 113 150 62 83 166 112 80 18 228 15 21
4 to 6 times % 9.9 - 9.9 8.7 9.8 10.1 10.6 8.4 5.6 - 12.3 - -
N 96 14 32 31 19 25 44 25 14 6 69 3 4
1 time per day % 59 - 5.9 39 10.9 24 6.2 8.4 4.0 - 6.8 - -
N 57 3 19 14 21 6 26 25 10 0 38 4 3
2 times per day % 2.0 - 1.9 2.5 1.0 2.8 1.4 2.0 1.6 - 2.0 - -
N 19 2 6 9 2 7 6 6 4 2 11 0 2
3 times per day % 0.6 - 1.2 0.0 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.7 1.2 - 0.5 - -
N 6 0 4 0 2 2 2 2 3 0 3 0 0
4 or more times per day % 0.7 - 0.3 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.5 1.0 1.6 - 0.5 - -
N 7 1 1 3 2 2 2 3 4 0 3 0 0
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 968 97 322 356 193 248 417 299 248 46 561 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 105



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q67. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat potatoes?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not eat potatoes % 37.5 353 37.8 39.0 35.1 36.8 37.8 36.5 47.5 - 31.0 - 342
N 749 65 233 292 158 186 315 236 242 52 365 50 38
1 to 3 times % 47.0 46.2 48.1 46.1 473 47.9 46.5 47.8 39.1 - 52.2 - 49.5
N 939 85 296 345 213 242 388 309 199 35 614 34 55
4 to 6 times % 9.3 13.6 7.6 9.2 10.0 9.1 9.6 9.3 59 - 11.5 - 72
N 186 25 47 69 45 46 80 60 30 7 135 5 8
1 time per day % 3.5 2.7 44 24 42 3.4 3.5 3.6 4.1 - 3.1 - 3.6
N 69 5 27 18 19 17 29 23 21 3 36 3 4
2 times per day % 1.2 0.5 0.6 1.3 2.0 0.8 1.0 1.7 1.4 - 1.1 - 1.8
N 24 1 4 10 9 4 8 11 7 0 13 2 2
3 times per day % 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.3 0.8 - 0.2 - 0.0
N 6 1 1 3 1 3 1 2 4 0 2 0 0
4 or more times per day % 1.3 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.1 1.4 1.6 0.9 1.2 - 1.0 - 3.6
N 26 2 8 11 5 7 13 6 6 1 12 3 4
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,999 184 616 748 450 505 834 647 509 98 1,177 97 111

Note: There were 19 students who did not provide usable data for Q67.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 106



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q67. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat potatoes?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not eat potatoes % 38.2 - 39.2 39.0 354 38.0 39.6 353 515 - 314 - -
N 391 34 115 152 90 97 164 122 134 23 192 25 15
1 to 3 times % 454 - 45.1 46.4 46.1 459 442 47.7 35.4 - 50.7 - -
N 465 35 132 181 117 117 183 165 92 21 310 17 25
4 to 6 times % 10.4 - 9.9 9.5 10.2 11.4 10.6 9.8 8.1 - 12.3 - -
N 107 15 29 37 26 29 44 34 21 5 75 1 4
1 time per day % 2.6 - 3.8 1.0 39 2.0 29 29 1.9 - 2.8 - -
N 27 2 11 4 10 5 12 10 5 3 17 1 0
2 times per day % 1.4 - 0.3 1.8 24 0.8 0.7 23 1.2 - 1.5 - -
N 14 0 1 7 6 2 3 8 3 0 9 1 1
3 times per day % 0.4 - 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.8 - 0.3 - -
N 4 0 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 0 2 0 0
4 or more times per day % 1.6 - 1.4 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.4 1.2 - 1.1 - -
N 16 1 4 7 4 4 7 5 3 0 7 3 3
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,024 87 293 390 254 255 414 346 260 52 612 48 48

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 107



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q67. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat potatoes?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not eat potatoes % 36.8 - 36.5 39.2 35.1 355 36.0 38.0 434 - 30.7 - -
N 357 31 118 140 68 88 151 114 108 29 173 25 22
1 to 3 times % 48.6 - 50.8 45.7 49.0 50.4 48.7 47.7 43.0 - 53.6 - -
N 472 50 164 163 95 125 204 143 107 14 302 17 30
4 to 6 times % 8.0 - 5.6 9.0 9.3 6.5 8.6 8.7 3.6 - 10.7 - -
N 78 10 18 32 18 16 36 26 9 2 60 3 4
1 time per day % 43 - 5.0 39 4.6 4.8 4.1 43 6.4 - 3.4 - -
N 42 3 16 14 9 12 17 13 16 0 19 2 4
2 times per day % 1.0 - 0.9 0.8 1.5 0.8 1.2 1.0 1.6 - 0.7 - -
N 10 1 3 3 3 2 5 3 4 0 4 1 1
3 times per day % 0.2 - 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.8 - 0.0 - -
N 2 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
4 or more times per day % 1.0 - 1.2 1.1 0.5 1.2 1.4 0.3 1.2 - 0.9 - -
N 10 1 4 4 1 3 6 1 3 1 5 0 1
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 971 97 323 357 194 248 419 300 249 46 563 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 108



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q68. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat carrots?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not eat carrots % 62.3 52.7 60.1 63.5 67.2 59.1 61.3 65.8 74.8 - 56.4 - 67.0
N 1,246 97 372 474 303 300 511 425 382 68 663 55 75
1 to 3 times % 26.4 304 28.6 24.8 24.4 28.7 26.5 24.8 159 - 31.8 - 28.6
N 529 56 177 185 110 146 221 160 81 17 374 23 32
4 to 6 times % 59 9.2 7.1 59 3.1 7.3 6.6 42 3.5 - 6.9 - 1.8
N 119 17 44 44 14 37 55 27 18 8 81 10 2
1 time per day % 2.1 22 1.3 29 1.8 1.0 2.5 2.5 2.7 - 2.0 - 0.0
N 42 4 8 22 8 5 21 16 14 1 23 3 0
2 times per day % 1.1 1.1 0.8 1.3 1.1 0.8 1.2 1.2 1.6 - 0.9 - 0.9
N 22 2 5 10 5 4 10 8 8 0 10 2 1
3 times per day % 1.0 2.7 1.1 0.8 0.7 2.4 0.8 0.2 0.6 - 1.0 - 0.9
N 21 5 7 6 3 12 7 1 3 2 12 3 1
4 or more times per day % 1.1 1.6 1.0 0.7 1.8 0.8 1.1 1.4 1.0 - 1.1 - 0.9
N 22 3 6 5 8 4 9 9 5 2 13 1 1
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 2,001 184 619 746 451 508 834 646 511 98 1,176 97 112

Note: There were 17 students who did not provide usable data for Q68.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 109



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q68. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat carrots?

Males

Did not eat carrots

1 to 3 times

4 to 6 times

1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

Total

%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N
%
N
%

N

All males

63.5
651
24.6
252
5.8
59
24
25
1.4
14
0.9
9
1.5
15

100.0
1,025

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 cases.

11 or
younger

45

29

87

12

63.1
186
26.1
77
6.8
20
1.0
3
1.4
4
0.3

1

1.4
4

100.0
295

Age

13

65.7
255

21.9
85

6.2
24

34

13

1.5

0.5

0.8

100.0
388

14 or
older

64.7
165

23.9
61

39

10

24

1.2

1.2

2.7

100.0
255

6th

60.5
156

29.5
76

5.8

15

1.2

0.8

1.9

0.4

100.0
258

Grade

7th

64.9
268
213
88

6.8
28

29

12

1.7

0.7

1.7

100.0
413

8th

63.8
220

25.2
87

4.6
16

2.9

10

1.4

0.0

2.0

100.0
345

African Hispanic/

American

74.7
195
16.5
43
2.3
6
3.1
8
1.5
4
0.4
1

1.5
4

100.0
261

Race/Ethnicity

Latino

35

52

White

59.1
361
28.3
173
6.5
40
2.6
16
1.1
7
0.8
5
1.5
9

100.0
611

All other Multiple

races races
6 ®
TR
¢ o0
Lo
S
S
Lo
IR
110



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q68. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat carrots?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not eat carrots % 61.0 - 57.4 61.1 70.6 58.1 57.6 68.0 74.8 - 533 - -
N 593 52 186 218 137 144 242 204 187 33 300 29 42
1 to 3 times % 28.4 - 30.9 28.0 253 27.8 31.7 243 152 - 35.7 - -
N 276 27 100 100 49 69 133 73 38 9 201 13 15
4 to 6 times % 6.1 - 7.4 5.6 1.5 8.5 6.4 3.7 4.8 - 7.3 - -
N 59 12 24 20 3 21 27 11 12 1 41 3 2
1 time per day % 1.7 - 1.5 2.5 1.0 0.8 2.1 2.0 24 - 1.2 - -
N 17 1 5 9 2 2 9 6 6 1 7 2 0
2 times per day % 0.8 - 0.3 1.1 1.0 0.8 0.7 1.0 1.6 - 0.5 - -
N 8 1 1 4 2 2 3 3 4 0 3 0 1
3 times per day % 1.2 - 1.9 1.1 0.0 2.8 1.0 0.3 0.8 - 1.2 - -
N 12 2 6 4 0 7 4 1 2 1 7 1 1
4 or more times per day % 0.7 - 0.6 0.6 0.5 1.2 0.5 0.7 0.4 - 0.7 - -
N 7 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 1 1 4 0 1
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 972 97 324 357 194 248 420 300 250 46 563 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 111



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q69. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat other vegetables?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not eat other vegetables % 18.8 16.9 16.8 19.8 20.7 19.2 19.1 17.6 26.5 - 15.4 - 24.5
N 371 30 103 146 92 96 158 112 134 17 179 13 27
1 to 3 times % 39.5 39.0 39.6 39.2 40.0 38.6 38.6 41.8 39.9 - 39.4 - 373
N 781 69 243 290 178 193 320 266 202 41 459 37 41
4 to 6 times % 21.1 18.6 22.5 20.4 21.1 20.0 22.0 20.6 16.4 - 235 - 16.4
N 416 33 138 151 94 100 182 131 83 16 274 23 18
1 time per day % 9.7 11.9 10.4 9.9 7.6 9.8 9.8 9.7 7.1 - 11.1 - 4.5
N 192 21 64 73 34 49 81 62 36 14 129 8 5
2 times per day % 6.0 7.9 6.0 5.5 6.1 6.8 5.8 5.7 53 - 6.2 - 9.1
N 119 14 37 41 27 34 48 36 27 5 72 4 10
3 times per day % 2.7 34 2.8 3.0 2.0 34 2.7 24 22 - 2.7 - 4.5
N 54 6 17 22 9 17 22 15 11 1 32 5 5
4 or more times per day % 2.2 23 2.0 2.2 2.5 2.2 2.1 24 2.6 - 1.7 - 3.6
N 43 4 12 16 11 11 17 15 13 2 20 3 4
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,976 177 614 739 445 500 828 637 506 96 1,165 93 110

Note: There were 42 students who did not provide usable data for Q69.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 112



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q69. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat other vegetables?

Males

Did not eat other vegetables

1 to 3 times

4 to 6 times

1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

Total

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

All males

222
224
37.5
378
20.6
207
8.4
85
5.4
54
3.2
32
2.7
27

100.0
1,007

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 cases.

11 or
younger

17

31

12

81

12

213
62
37.1
108
20.6
60
11.7
34
4.8
14
24
7
2.1
6

100.0
291

13

21.7
83
39.4
151
20.4
78
6.8
26
42
16
4.4
17
3.1
12

100.0
383

14 or
older

24.6
62
349
88

22.6
57

7.1
18

6.3
16

2.0

24

100.0
252

6th

21.8
55

37.7
95

18.3
46

9.5
24

6.0
15
4.0
10
2.8

100.0
252

Grade

7th

232
95
36.9
151
19.8
81
8.6
35
5.1
21
34
14
2.9
12

100.0
409

8th

20.6
70

38.9
132

22.7
77

7.7
26

53
18

24

24

100.0
339

African Hispanic/

American

29.7
77
38.2
99
143
37
6.6
17
5.0
13
3.5
9
2.7
7

100.0
259

Race/Ethnicity

Latino

18

11

50

White

19.5
117
38.4
231
22.1
133
9.3
56
53
32
3.0
18
23
14

100.0
601

All other Multiple

races races
o
s on
b
> o
S
> o
s s
I
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2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q69. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat other vegetables?

Females Age

All females 11 or 12
younger

Did not eat other vegetables % 15.2 - 12.7
N 147 13 41
1 to 3 times % 41.5 - 41.8
N 401 38 135
4 to 6 times % 21.6 - 24.1
N 209 21 78
1 time per day % 11.1 - 9.3
N 107 14 30
2 times per day % 6.6 - 7.1
N 64 6 23
3 times per day % 23 - 3.1
N 22 3 10
4 or more times per day % 1.7 - 1.9
N 16 1 6
Total % 100.0 - 100.0
N 966 96 323

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- =Fewer than 100 cases.

13

17.7
63
38.9
138

20.6
73

13.2
47

7.0
25

1.4

1.1

100.0
355

14 or
older

15.6
30

46.9
90

19.3
37

83
16

52
10

2.1

2.6

100.0
192

6th

16.6
41
39.3
97

21.9
54

10.1
25
7.7
19
2.8

1.6

100.0
247

Grade

7th

15.1
63
40.2
168
242
101

11.0
46
6.5
27
1.9

1.2

100.0
418

8th

14.1
42
45.1
134

18.2
54

12.1
36
5.7
17
24

24

100.0
297

African Hispanic/

American

23.1
57
41.7
103
18.6
46
7.7
19
5.7
14
0.8
2
24
6

100.0
247

Race/Ethnicity

Latino

46

White

11.0
62
40.4
227
25.1
141
13.0
73
6.9
39
25
14
1.1
6

100.0
562

All other Multiple

races races
;o
b
1 1- ;
o
T
S
o 2
v 6

114



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q70. During the past 7 days, how many glasses of milk did you drink?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not drink milk % 14.5 14.8 12.6 15.2 16.0 15.1 12.7 15.8 23.8 - 10.2 - 16.1
N 290 27 78 113 72 76 106 102 121 12 120 17 18
1-3 glasses in past 7 dys % 20.5 18.6 21.6 19.2 21.8 19.6 20.4 21.1 27.2 - 17.4 - 24.1
N 409 34 133 143 98 99 170 136 138 16 205 22 27
4-6 glasses % 19.9 213 209 18.6 20.0 19.8 21.1 18.3 19.3 - 20.5 - 12.5
N 396 39 129 138 90 100 176 118 98 19 241 23 14
1 glass per day % 13.1 8.2 12.5 14.7 13.6 10.5 14.5 13.7 10.6 - 14.3 - 15.2
N 262 15 77 109 61 53 121 88 54 14 168 9 17
2 glasses per day % 14.9 12.0 14.7 17.1 12.7 14.3 15.4 15.1 8.9 - 17.4 - 15.2
N 297 22 91 127 57 72 128 97 45 18 205 11 17
3 glasses per day % 8.8 14.8 9.7 7.4 7.6 11.1 83 7.8 3.9 - 10.8 - 7.1
N 176 27 60 55 34 56 69 50 20 13 127 8 8
4 or more glasses per day % 8.2 10.4 7.9 7.8 8.4 9.5 7.6 8.2 6.3 - 9.3 - 9.8
N 164 19 49 58 38 48 63 53 32 5 109 5 11
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,994 183 617 743 450 504 833 644 508 97 1,175 95 112

Note: There were 24 students who did not provide usable data for Q70.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 115



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q70. During the past 7 days, how many glasses of milk did you drink?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not drink milk % 114 - 10.5 11.7 11.4 12.1 10.9 10.1 18.1 - 8.3 - -
N 116 11 31 45 29 31 45 35 47 5 51 6 6
1-3 glasses in past 7 dys % 17.7 - 18.4 16.6 19.2 17.6 17.3 18.0 23.6 - 14.7 - -
N 181 14 54 64 49 45 71 62 61 7 90 11 11
4-6 glasses % 20.3 - 22.8 19.9 18.0 21.1 21.2 18.8 21.6 - 19.4 - -
N 207 17 67 77 46 54 87 65 56 10 119 14 7
1 glass per day % 12.9 - 13.6 13.2 13.7 10.2 14.4 13.6 10.0 - 14.9 - -
N 132 6 40 51 35 26 59 47 26 9 91 1 5
2 glasses per day % 15.8 - 15.3 17.6 16.1 12.5 16.5 17.7 12.4 - 17.0 - -
N 161 7 45 68 41 32 68 61 32 11 104 5 9
3 glasses per day % 11.5 - 10.2 10.4 10.2 13.7 10.7 11.0 5.8 - 14.5 - -
N 117 21 30 40 26 35 44 38 15 5 89 5 3
4 or more glasses per day % 10.5 - 9.2 10.6 11.4 12.9 9.0 10.7 8.5 - 11.1 - -
N 107 10 27 41 29 33 37 37 22 4 68 4 8
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,021 86 294 386 255 256 411 345 259 51 612 46 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 116



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q70. During the past 7 days, how many glasses of milk did you drink?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Did not drink milk % 18.0 - 14.6 19.1 22.3 18.3 14.5 22.5 29.7 - 12.3 - -
N 174 16 47 68 43 45 61 67 74 7 69 11 12
1-3 glasses in past 7 dys % 232 - 24.5 219 249 21.5 233 24.5 30.9 - 20.1 - -
N 225 20 79 78 48 53 98 73 77 9 113 11 15
4-6 glasses % 19.5 - 19.2 17.1 22.8 18.7 21.1 17.8 16.9 - 21.7 - -
N 189 22 62 61 44 46 89 53 42 9 122 9 7
1 glass per day % 134 - 11.5 16.3 13.5 11.0 14.7 13.8 11.2 - 13.7 - -
N 130 9 37 58 26 27 62 41 28 5 77 8 12
2 glasses per day % 14.0 - 14.2 16.6 8.3 16.3 14.3 12.1 52 - 18.0 - -
N 136 15 46 59 16 40 60 36 13 7 101 6 8
3 glasses per day % 6.0 - 9.3 42 3.6 8.1 5.9 4.0 2.0 - 6.8 - -
N 58 6 30 15 7 20 25 12 5 8 38 2 5
4 or more glasses per day % 5.9 - 6.8 4.8 4.7 6.1 6.2 5.4 4.0 - 7.3 - -
N 57 9 22 17 9 15 26 16 10 1 41 1 3
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 969 97 323 356 193 246 421 298 249 46 561 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 117



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q71. On how many of the past 7 days did you participate in physical activity for at least 30 minutes that did not make you sweat or
breathe hard, such as fast walking, slow bicycling, skating, pushing a lawn mower, or mopping floors?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 27.3 28.9 26.9 26.9 27.7 27.7 29.1 24.4 35.1 - 244 - 30.0
N 539 52 166 198 123 139 240 156 175 18 286 25 33
1 day % 13.9 15.6 12.2 14.8 13.7 13.4 12.7 153 17.0 - 12.3 - 15.5
N 274 28 75 109 61 67 105 98 85 18 144 9 17
2 days % 14.9 13.9 17.2 14.1 133 16.6 14.6 14.1 12.6 - 15.5 - 16.4
N 294 25 106 104 59 83 120 90 63 17 181 13 18
3 days % 11.4 10.0 13.1 11.4 9.5 11.6 11.0 11.7 11.2 - 11.6 - 10.9
N 225 18 81 84 42 58 91 75 56 11 136 9 12
4 days % 7.2 44 7.6 6.9 83 6.0 7.9 7.5 5.8 - 7.9 - 3.6
N 143 8 47 51 37 30 65 48 29 9 93 8 4
5 days % 7.5 6.7 73 7.6 8.1 7.8 8.1 6.6 5.6 - 7.8 - 11.8
N 149 12 45 56 36 39 67 42 28 6 91 11 13
6 days % 2.7 5.0 23 23 2.9 3.6 2.1 2.8 2.6 - 3.1 - 0.9
N 53 9 14 17 13 18 17 18 13 1 36 2 1
7 days % 15.1 15.6 133 15.8 16.4 13.4 14.4 17.5 10.0 - 17.4 - 10.9
N 299 28 82 116 73 67 119 112 50 15 203 18 12
Total % 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,976 180 616 735 444 501 824 639 499 95 1,170 95 110

Note: There were 42 students who did not provide usable data for Q71.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 118



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q71. On how many of the past 7 days did you participate in physical activity for at least 30 minutes that did not make you sweat or
breathe hard, such as fast walking, slow bicycling, skating, pushing a lawn mower, or mopping floors?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 27.7 - 28.4 26.4 28.9 26.1 31.1 24.6 34.0 - 25.7 - -
N 280 23 83 101 73 66 127 84 86 10 156 11 16
1 day % 13.0 - 10.6 14.1 13.0 10.7 12.0 15.2 18.6 - 10.5 - -
N 131 13 31 54 33 27 49 52 47 7 64 3 9
2 days % 13.5 - 14.0 13.1 13.0 16.6 10.8 14.6 11.1 - 14.1 - -
N 136 12 41 50 33 42 44 50 28 10 86 6 5
3 days % 11.5 - 14.4 10.7 9.1 13.0 10.0 12.0 11.9 - 11.0 - -
N 116 10 42 41 23 33 41 41 30 8 67 6 4
4 days % 6.9 - 6.5 7.6 8.3 5.1 8.1 7.0 5.5 - 7.7 - -
N 70 1 19 29 21 13 33 24 14 4 47 3 2
5 days % 7.2 - 8.6 6.3 7.5 8.7 8.1 53 4.7 - 7.6 - -
N 73 5 25 24 19 22 33 18 12 2 46 5 8
6 days % 2.3 - 2.1 2.1 2.4 2.8 2.2 2.0 2.4 - 23 - -
N 23 3 6 8 6 7 9 7 6 1 14 2 0
7 days % 18.0 - 15.4 19.6 17.8 17.0 17.6 19.3 11.9 - 21.1 - -
N 182 17 45 75 45 43 72 66 30 9 128 11 4
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,011 84 292 382 253 253 408 342 253 51 608 47 48

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 119



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q71. On how many of the past 7 days did you participate in physical activity for at least 30 minutes that did not make you sweat or
breathe hard, such as fast walking, slow bicycling, skating, pushing a lawn mower, or mopping floors?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 26.7 - 254 273 26.3 29.6 27.0 24.1 35.9 - 23.0 - -
N 257 29 82 96 50 73 112 71 88 8 129 14 17
1 day % 14.7 - 13.6 15.6 14.2 15.8 13.5 153 15.5 - 14.1 - -
N 141 15 44 55 27 39 56 45 38 11 79 6 7
2 days % 16.4 - 20.1 15.3 13.7 16.6 18.3 13.6 143 - 17.0 - -
N 158 13 65 54 26 41 76 40 35 7 95 7 13
3 days % 11.3 - 12.1 12.2 10.0 10.1 12.0 11.5 10.6 - 12.3 - -
N 109 8 39 43 19 25 50 34 26 3 69 3 8
4 days % 7.6 - 8.7 6.3 8.4 6.9 7.7 8.1 6.1 - 8.2 - -
N 73 7 28 22 16 17 32 24 15 5 46 5 2
5 days % 7.9 - 6.2 9.1 8.9 6.9 8.2 8.1 6.5 - 8.0 - -
N 76 7 20 32 17 17 34 24 16 4 45 6 5
6 days % 3.1 - 2.5 2.6 3.7 4.5 1.9 3.7 29 - 39 - -
N 30 6 8 9 7 11 8 11 7 0 22 0 1
7 days % 12.2 - 11.5 11.6 14.7 9.7 11.3 15.6 8.2 - 13.4 - -
N 117 11 37 41 28 24 47 46 20 6 75 7 8
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 961 96 323 352 190 247 415 295 245 44 560 48 61

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 120



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q72. How many days per week do you usually go to physical education (PE) or gym class?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 27.3 25.0 253 27.8 29.8 27.0 26.1 29.2 30.8 - 23.7 - 27.8
N 541 45 155 206 134 134 216 188 156 35 277 41 30
1 day % 4.1 44 3.6 34 6.0 4.2 2.9 5.1 5.5 - 33 - 4.6
N 82 8 22 25 27 21 24 33 28 7 38 4 5
2 days % 7.3 72 5.6 7.7 8.9 5.0 7.4 8.9 5.7 - 7.7 - 12.0
N 144 13 34 57 40 25 61 57 29 4 90 7 13
3 days % 20.9 17.2 19.8 22.5 214 15.9 222 234 13.6 - 24.7 - 16.7
N 415 31 121 167 96 79 184 151 69 22 289 15 18
4 days % 33 39 3.6 3.8 2.0 3.8 3.5 2.6 2.6 - 3.6 - 3.7
N 66 7 22 28 9 19 29 17 13 2 42 5 4
5 days % 37.1 422 422 34.8 31.8 44.1 38.0 30.7 41.8 - 37.0 - 352
N 735 76 258 258 143 219 315 198 212 27 433 23 38
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,983 180 612 741 449 497 829 644 507 97 1,169 95 108

Note: There were 35 students who did not provide usable data for Q72.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 121
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q72. How many days per week do you usually go to physical education (PE) or gym class?

Males

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

Total

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

All males

24.6
249
4.8
49
8.6
87
19.0
192
33
33
39.8
403

100.0
1,013

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 cases.

11 or
younger

19

39

84

12

24.8
72
45
13
6.9
20
15.2
44
3.8
11
44.8
130

100.0
290

Age

13

26.3
101
34

13
7.6
29
21.6
83
34
13

37.8
145

100.0
384

14 or
older

22.4
57

7.1
18

12.5
32

204
52

2.7

349
89

100.0
255

6th

23.6
59
5.6
14

52
13

15.2
38

32

47.2
118

100.0
250

Grade

7th

259
106
2.7

11
8.5
35
17.8
73
34
14

41.7
171

100.0
410

8th

235
81
6.1
21
11.0
38
23.5
81
2.9
10
32.8
113

100.0
344

African Hispanic/

American

29.2
75
7.0
18
5.4
14
12.8
33
1.9
5
43.6
112

100.0
257

Race/Ethnicity

Latino

13

15

51

White All other Multiple

races races
21.0 - -
127 22 11
33 - -
20 2 2
9.7 - -
59 4 6
226 - -
137 4 6
3.6 - -
22 4 1
39.8 - -
241 11 22
100.0 - -
606 47 48
122
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q72. How many days per week do you usually go to physical education (PE) or gym class?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
0 days % 29.8 - 25.5 29.5 39.1 29.8 26.3 35.2 32.1 - 26.6 - -
N 288 26 82 105 75 73 110 105 80 22 149 18 18
1 day % 34 - 2.8 34 4.7 2.9 3.1 4.0 4.0 - 32 - -
N 33 3 9 12 9 7 13 12 10 0 18 2 3
2 days % 59 - 44 7.9 42 4.9 6.2 6.4 6.0 - 5.5 - -
N 57 7 14 28 8 12 26 19 15 1 31 3 7
3 days % 23.0 - 24.0 233 229 16.7 26.3 23.5 14.5 - 26.9 - -
N 222 18 77 83 44 41 110 70 36 10 151 11 12
4 days % 3.4 - 34 42 1.0 4.5 3.6 23 32 - 3.6 - -
N 33 5 11 15 2 11 15 7 8 1 20 1 3
5 days % 344 - 39.9 31.7 28.1 41.2 344 28.5 40.2 - 342 - -
N 332 37 128 113 54 101 144 85 100 12 192 12 16
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 965 96 321 356 192 245 418 298 249 46 561 47 59

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 123
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q73. A disability can be physical, mental, emotional, or communication-related. Do you consider yourself to have a disability?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 12.6 13.3 132 10.3 154 14.0 9.5 14.6 12.2 - 12.0 - 16.2
N 250 24 81 76 69 70 79 94 61 11 140 19 18
No % 74.8 71.3 75.0 76.0 74.1 72.5 77.4 74.0 72.3 - 77.0 - 68.5
N 1,483 129 460 562 332 362 641 475 363 77 901 61 76
Not sure % 12.6 15.5 11.7 13.7 10.5 13.4 13.0 11.4 15.5 - 11.0 - 15.3
N 249 28 72 101 47 67 108 73 78 10 129 14 17
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,982 181 613 739 448 499 828 642 502 98 1,170 94 111

Note: There were 36 students who did not provide usable data for Q73.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 124
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q73. A disability can be physical, mental, emotional, or communication-related. Do you consider yourself to have a disability?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 12.1 - 13.1 8.9 14.1 15.5 7.8 13.4 11.4 - 12.2 - -
N 123 15 38 34 36 39 32 46 29 4 74 11 4
No % 77.4 - 78.4 78.9 77.6 73.3 80.8 77.8 75.6 - 79.0 - -
N 786 57 228 303 198 184 333 267 192 43 481 29 38
Not sure % 10.4 - 8.6 12.2 8.2 11.2 11.4 8.7 13.0 - 8.9 - -
N 106 13 25 47 21 28 47 30 33 6 54 7 6
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,015 85 291 384 255 251 412 343 254 53 609 47 48

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 125
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q73. A disability can be physical, mental, emotional, or communication-related. Do you consider yourself to have a disability?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 13.1 - 13.1 11.9 17.3 12.6 11.3 15.8 12.6 - 11.8 - -
N 126 9 42 42 33 31 47 47 31 7 66 8 14
No % 72.2 - 72.3 73.2 69.1 72.0 74.2 69.7 69.2 - 75.0 - -
N 695 72 232 259 132 177 308 207 171 34 419 31 38
Not sure % 14.7 - 14.6 15.0 13.6 15.4 14.5 14.5 18.2 - 13.2 - -
N 141 15 47 53 26 38 60 43 45 4 74 7 10
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 962 96 321 354 191 246 415 297 247 45 559 46 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 126
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q74. Are you limited in any way in any activities because of any impairment or health problem?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 10.0 9.9 10.0 8.9 11.9 8.9 9.6 10.6 13.1 - 8.4 - 10.8
N 199 18 62 66 53 45 80 68 66 12 98 10 12
No % 82.5 80.1 83.7 82.9 81.4 80.8 83.9 83.0 77.6 - 85.2 - 82.9
N 1,641 145 518 615 363 408 696 532 392 81 998 72 92
Not sure % 7.5 9.9 6.3 8.2 6.7 10.3 6.5 6.4 9.3 - 6.5 - 6.3
N 149 18 39 61 30 52 54 41 47 5 76 14 7
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,989 181 619 742 446 505 830 641 505 98 1,172 96 111

Note: There were 29 students who did not provide usable data for Q74.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 127
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q74. Are you limited in any way in any activities because of any impairment or health problem?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 9.0 - 9.5 72 10.3 9.0 8.3 9.1 11.7 - 7.4 - -
N 92 10 28 28 26 23 34 31 30 6 45 7 3
No % 84.1 - 85.0 85.5 81.4 83.6 85.7 83.9 79.8 - 86.7 - -
N 857 70 250 331 206 214 353 287 205 42 528 36 43
Not sure % 6.9 - 5.4 7.2 8.3 7.4 6.1 7.0 8.6 - 59 - -
N 70 5 16 28 21 19 25 24 22 5 36 4 3
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,019 85 294 387 253 256 412 342 257 53 609 47 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 128



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
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Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q74. Are you limited in any way in any activities because of any impairment or health problem?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 11.0 - 10.2 10.7 14.1 8.9 11.0 12.1 14.2 - 9.4 - -
N 106 8 33 38 27 22 46 36 35 6 53 3 9
No % 81.0 - 82.7 79.9 81.7 78.5 82.0 82.2 75.7 - 83.4 - -
N 782 75 268 283 156 194 342 244 187 39 468 36 49
Not sure % 8.0 - 7.1 9.3 42 12.6 7.0 5.7 10.1 - 7.1 - -
N 77 13 23 33 8 31 29 17 25 0 40 9 3
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 965 96 324 354 191 247 417 297 247 45 561 48 61

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 129
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Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q75. Because of any impairment or health problem, do you have any trouble learning, remembering, or concentrating?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 13.9 12.1 11.9 13.0 18.7 12.5 12.1 16.4 132 - 13.6 - 20.7
N 276 22 73 97 84 63 101 106 67 11 159 15 23
No % 78.8 78.6 81.3 80.4 72.8 79.5 81.3 76.0 79.9 - 79.8 - 73.0
N 1,570 143 500 599 327 399 676 490 406 75 936 68 81
Not sure % 7.3 9.3 6.8 6.6 8.5 8.0 6.6 7.6 6.9 - 6.6 - 6.3
N 146 17 42 49 38 40 55 49 35 12 78 12 7
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,992 182 615 745 449 502 832 645 508 98 1,173 95 111

Note: There were 26 students who did not provide usable data for Q75.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 130
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q75. Because of any impairment or health problem, do you have any trouble learning, remembering, or concentrating?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 14.9 - 13.6 12.4 18.4 14.5 12.5 16.9 13.1 - 15.4 - -
N 152 17 40 48 47 37 52 58 34 5 94 7 11
No % 78.0 - 81.6 80.2 72.2 80.4 80.7 74.4 79.6 - 77.7 - -
N 798 63 240 311 184 205 335 256 207 42 474 36 37
Not sure % 7.1 - 4.8 7.5 9.4 5.1 6.7 8.7 7.3 - 6.9 - -
N 73 6 14 29 24 13 28 30 19 6 42 4 1
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,023 86 294 388 255 255 415 344 260 53 610 47 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 131
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Q75. Because of any impairment or health problem, do you have any trouble learning, remembering, or concentrating?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Yes % 12.7 - 10.0 13.8 19.2 10.6 11.8 15.7 13.0 - 11.6 - -
N 123 5 32 49 37 26 49 47 32 6 65 8 12
No % 79.7 - 81.3 80.6 73.6 78.5 81.7 77.9 80.6 - 82.0 - -
N 769 80 260 287 142 193 340 233 199 33 460 32 43
Not sure % 7.6 - 8.8 5.6 7.3 11.0 6.5 6.4 6.5 - 6.4 - -
N 73 11 28 20 14 27 27 19 16 6 36 8 6
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 965 96 320 356 193 246 416 299 247 45 561 48 61

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 132
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Q76. Is there usually an adult at your home in the afternoon when you return from school?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Never % 7.9 6.7 6.6 7.6 10.8 5.2 7.5 9.8 8.9 - 6.7 - 5.4
N 157 12 41 56 48 26 62 63 45 15 79 12 6
Sometimes % 442 354 43.6 45.1 47.1 40.1 45.1 46.2 46.7 - 43.9 - 46.4
N 876 63 269 334 210 200 374 296 235 39 514 33 52
Always % 479 57.9 49.8 47.4 422 54.7 47.5 44.0 443 - 49.4 - 48.2
N 950 103 307 351 188 273 394 282 223 42 579 49 54
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,983 178 617 741 446 499 830 641 503 96 1,172 94 112

Note: There were 35 students who did not provide usable data for Q76.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 133
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q76. Is there usually an adult at your home in the afternoon when you return from school?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Never % 9.4 - 6.8 8.8 12.7 6.7 7.8 12.1 10.6 - 8.4 - -
N 95 9 20 34 32 17 32 41 27 8 51 7 2
Sometimes % 44.7 - 47.6 46.6 433 42.7 45.6 45.0 44.9 - 44.9 - -
N 453 25 139 180 109 108 188 153 114 20 274 20 23
Always % 46.0 - 455 44.6 44.0 50.6 46.6 429 44.5 - 46.7 - -
N 466 50 133 172 111 128 192 146 113 23 285 20 24
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,014 84 292 386 252 253 412 340 254 51 610 47 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 134
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
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Q76. Is there usually an adult at your home in the afternoon when you return from school?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Never % 6.3 - 6.2 6.2 83 3.7 7.2 7.0 6.9 - 5.0 - -
N 61 3 20 22 16 9 30 21 17 7 28 5 4
Sometimes % 43.6 - 40.1 432 51.8 37.6 44.4 47.5 48.8 - 42.5 - -
N 421 38 130 153 100 92 185 142 121 19 238 13 29
Always % 50.1 - 53.7 50.6 39.9 58.8 48.4 455 44.4 - 52.5 - -
N 483 53 174 179 77 144 202 136 110 19 294 29 29
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 965 94 324 354 193 245 417 299 248 45 560 47 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 135
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Q77. During the past 30 days, how many times did you perform any organized community service as a non-paid volunteer (for
example, serving meals to elderly, picking up litter, helping out at a hospital, building homes for the poor, etc.)?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 times % 62.6 60.3 58.6 63.9 66.7 61.0 62.4 63.9 68.1 - 59.5 - 65.5
N 1,237 111 356 471 299 305 511 412 342 67 695 57 72
1 time % 16.2 12.0 18.6 17.0 13.6 15.4 16.2 16.7 10.4 - 19.1 - 14.5
N 321 22 113 125 61 77 133 108 52 13 223 15 16
2 or 3 times % 13.7 17.9 16.0 11.8 11.6 15.2 13.7 12.7 12.9 - 14.5 - 12.7
N 270 33 97 87 52 76 112 82 65 10 169 11 14
4 or 5 times % 3.9 5.4 3.0 4.1 4.5 3.2 4.2 4.2 3.8 - 3.9 - 2.7
N 78 10 18 30 20 16 34 27 19 3 46 7 3
6 or more times % 3.6 43 3.8 33 3.6 52 35 2.5 4.8 - 3.0 - 4.5
N 71 8 23 24 16 26 29 16 24 2 35 5 5
Total % 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,977 184 607 737 448 500 819 645 502 95 1,168 95 110

Note: There were 41 students who did not provide usable data for Q77.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 136
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Q77. During the past 30 days, how many times did you perform any organized community service as a non-paid volunteer (for
example, serving meals to elderly, picking up litter, helping out at a hospital, building homes for the poor, etc.)?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 times % 63.9 - 59.7 63.8 67.1 66.8 62.4 63.5 70.2 - 61.1 - -
N 648 60 172 245 171 169 254 219 181 34 370 26 35
1 time % 16.7 - 19.4 19.3 12.5 12.3 19.2 16.8 10.9 - 19.8 - -
N 169 7 56 74 32 31 78 58 28 10 120 7 3
2 or 3 times % 12.2 - 12.5 10.7 12.2 13.4 10.8 13.3 12.8 - 11.9 - -
N 124 16 36 41 31 34 44 46 33 4 72 7 7
4 or 5 times % 3.5 - 35 3.1 5.1 2.0 3.7 4.1 23 - 3.8 - -
N 35 0 10 12 13 5 15 14 6 2 23 3 1
6 or more times % 3.7 - 4.9 3.1 3.1 5.5 39 23 39 - 35 - -
N 38 4 14 12 8 14 16 8 10 1 21 4 2
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,014 87 288 384 255 253 407 345 258 51 606 47 48

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 137
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q77. During the past 30 days, how many times did you perform any organized community service as a non-paid volunteer (for
example, serving meals to elderly, picking up litter, helping out at a hospital, building homes for the poor, etc.)?

Females

0 times

1 time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 times

6 or more times

Total

%

%

%

%

%

%

All females

61.1
586
15.8
152
15.1
145
4.5
43
3.4
33

100.0
959

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 cases.

11 or
younger

51

15

17

10

4

97

12

57.5
183
17.9
57
19.2
61
2.5
8
2.8
9

100.0
318

Age

13

63.9
225
14.5
51
13.1
46
5.1
18
34
12

100.0
352

14 or
older

66.1
127
15.1
29
10.9
21

3.6

4.2

100.0
192

6th

553
136
18.7
46
16.7
41
4.5
11
4.9
12

100.0
246

Grade

7th

62.3
256
134
55
16.5
68
4.6
19
32
13

100.0
411

8th

64.1
191

16.8
50

12.1
36
4.4
13
2.7

100.0
298

African
American

65.8
160
9.9
24
13.2
32
53
13
5.8
14

100.0
243

Race/Ethnicity
Hispanic/  White
Latino
- 57.7
33 323
- 18.4
3 103
- 17.3
6 97
- 4.1
1 23
- 2.5
1 14
- 100.0
44 560

All other Multiple

races races
3 1- 3;
ST
s
s
T
s ol
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Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q78. When was the last time you saw a doctor or health care provider for a check-up or physical exam when you were not sick or

injured?
Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
During the past 12 months % 56.3 55.2 53.5 57.4 58.7 51.3 56.5 59.7 48.8 - 61.1 - 554
N 1,119 100 327 428 263 257 468 385 247 42 715 49 62
Between 12 and 24 months ago % 11.7 9.9 9.7 13.9 11.4 10.6 10.7 13.6 13.8 - 11.2 - 8.9
N 232 18 59 104 51 53 89 88 70 13 131 7 10
More than 24 months ago % 5.0 2.2 59 4.4 6.0 5.2 4.7 54 5.9 - 3.8 - 6.3
N 100 4 36 33 27 26 39 35 30 6 44 13 7
Never % 5.0 5.0 4.1 4.7 6.7 5.0 4.6 5.4 6.9 - 39 - 5.4
N 99 9 25 35 30 25 38 35 35 8 46 4 6
Not sure % 22.0 27.6 26.8 19.6 17.2 27.9 234 15.8 24.5 - 20.0 - 24.1
N 437 50 164 146 77 140 194 102 124 28 234 23 27
Total % 100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,987 181 611 746 448 501 828 645 506 97 1,170 96 112

Note: There were 31 students who did not provide usable data for Q78.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 139



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
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Q78. When was the last time you saw a doctor or health care provider for a check-up or physical exam when you were not sick or

injured?

Males

During the past 12 months

Between 12 and 24 months ago

More than 24 months ago

Never

Not sure

Total

%

%

%

%

%

%

All males

57.7
588
11.4
116
53
54
6.0
61
19.6
200

100.0
1,019

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 cases.

11 or
younger

49

20

85

12

533
155
8.2
24
6.5
19
4.5
13
27.5
80

100.0
291

Age

13

60.7
236
12.9
50
5.1
20
5.1
20
16.2
63

100.0
389

14 or
older
58.3
148
13.0
33
5.9
15
8.3
21
14.6
37

100.0
254

6th

51.8
131
11.5
29
4.7
12
6.7
17
253
64

100.0
253

Grade

7th

59.0
243
9.0

37
4.9
20
53
22
21.8
90

100.0
412

8th

60.0
207
14.2
49
6.4
22
6.1
21
133
46

100.0
345

African
American

49.4
128
15.1
39
6.9
18
9.3
24
19.3
50

100.0
259

Race/Ethnicity
Hispanic/  White All other Multiple
Latino races races
- 61.7 - -
21 375 30 32
- 10.9 - -
7 66 1 2
- 3.5 - -
4 21 7 4
- 4.6 - -
3 28 3 3
- 19.4 - -
17 118 6 8
- 100.0 - -
52 608 47 49
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Q78. When was the last time you saw a doctor or health care provider for a check-up or physical exam when you were not sick or

injured?

Females

During the past 12 months

Between 12 and 24 months ago

More than 24 months ago

Never

Not sure

Total

%

%

%

%

%

%

All females

54.7
527
12.0
116
4.7
45
3.9
38
24.6
237

100.0
963

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 cases.

11 or
younger

51

30

96

12

53.6
171
11.0
35
53
17
3.8
12
26.3
84

100.0
319

Age

13

53.7
191
15.2
54
3.7
13
4.2
15
233
83

100.0
356

14 or
older

59.4
114

9.4
18

5.7
11

4.7

20.8
40

100.0
192

6th

50.4
124

9.8
24

5.7
14

33

30.9
76

100.0
246

Grade

7th

54.0
224
12.5
52
4.6
19
3.9
16
25.1
104

100.0
415

8th

59.4
177
13.1
39
4.0
12
4.7
14
18.8
56

100.0
298

African
American

48.0
118
12.6
31
4.9
12
4.5
11
30.1
74

100.0
246

Race/Ethnicity
Hispanic/  White All other Multiple
Latino races races

- 60.5 - -
21 339 18 29

- 11.6 - -

6 65 6 8

- 3.9 - -

2 22 6 3

- 32 - -

5 18 1 3

- 20.7 - -
11 116 17 19

- 100.0 - -
45 560 48 62
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Q79. When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

During the past 12 months % 61.5 65.9 63.6 60.6 58.5 56.4 64.1 61.9 45.1 - 72.2 - 53.6

N 1,222 120 388 450 264 283 529 400 229 42 842 46 60
Between 12 and 24 months ago % 10.9 6.6 8.7 12.8 12.6 8.6 10.7 13.3 14.6 - 8.2 - 17.0

N 217 12 53 95 57 43 88 86 74 15 96 13 19
More than 24 months ago % 6.4 6.0 5.9 6.2 7.5 8.8 5.0 6.5 7.1 - 5.7 - 7.1

N 128 11 36 46 34 44 41 42 36 7 66 9 8
Never % 4.8 6.6 39 44 6.0 6.4 4.0 4.6 9.1 - 2.5 - 4.5

N 96 12 24 33 27 32 33 30 46 7 29 9 5
Not sure % 16.3 14.8 17.9 15.9 15.3 19.9 16.2 13.6 242 - 11.5 - 17.9

N 323 27 109 118 69 100 134 88 123 25 134 19 20
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0

N 1,986 182 610 742 451 502 825 646 508 96 1,167 96 112

Note: There were 32 students who did not provide usable data for Q79.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 142
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Q79. When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
During the past 12 months % 60.6 - 60.2 61.6 57.0 553 61.3 63.2 47.5 - 69.6 - -
N 617 58 174 239 146 140 252 218 124 20 422 26 24
Between 12 and 24 months ago % 11.0 - 9.7 12.1 12.5 8.7 12.2 11.6 14.6 - 7.9 - -
N 112 5 28 47 32 22 50 40 38 9 48 5 12
More than 24 months ago % 7.1 - 5.5 7.2 8.6 8.7 5.4 7.8 5.4 - 7.3 - -
N 72 6 16 28 22 22 22 27 14 3 44 7 3
Never % 6.2 - 5.9 4.9 7.4 83 5.6 52 12.3 - 3.1 - -
N 63 8 17 19 19 21 23 18 32 5 19 5 2
Not sure % 15.1 - 18.7 14.2 14.5 19.0 15.6 12.2 20.3 - 12.0 - -
N 154 8 54 55 37 48 64 42 53 14 73 4 8
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,018 85 289 388 256 253 411 345 261 51 606 47 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 143
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Q79. When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work?

Females

During the past 12 months

Between 12 and 24 months ago

More than 24 months ago

Never

Not sure

Total

%

%

%

%

%

%

All females

62.5
602
10.9
105
5.7
55
33
32
17.5
169

100.0
963

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 cases.

11 or
younger

62

19

97

12

66.6
213
7.8
25
6.3
20
2.2
7
17.2
55

100.0
320

Age

13

59.5
210
13.6
48
5.1
18
4.0
14
17.8
63

100.0
353

14 or
older

60.6
117

13.0
25

6.2
12

3.6

16.6
32

100.0
193

6th

57.9
143
8.5

21
8.5
21
4.0
10
21.1
52

100.0
247

Grade

7th

66.8
276
9.2

38
4.6
19
24
10
16.9
70

100.0
413

8th

60.2
180
15.4
46
5.0
15
4.0
12
15.4
46

100.0
299

African Hispanic/

American

423
104
14.6
36
8.9
22
5.7
14
28.5
70

100.0
246

Race/Ethnicity

Latino

22

11

45

White

74.8
418
8.6
48
39
22
1.8
10
10.9
61

100.0
559

All other Multiple

races races
0 36
s 7
» 4
v
51
8 6
144
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Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q80. In general, how would you rate your health?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Poor % 2.7 44 2.3 2.5 2.7 2.6 22 2.8 2.8 - 2.0 - 5.6
N 52 8 14 18 12 13 18 18 14 3 23 6 6
Fair % 12.6 9.3 12.6 13.6 12.3 134 12.2 12.5 16.8 - 10.7 - 11.1
N 247 17 76 99 54 67 99 79 83 15 124 13 12
Good % 34.8 352 34.2 35.0 353 343 349 35.2 33.6 - 343 - 42.6
N 681 64 207 255 155 171 283 223 166 37 397 34 46
Very good % 28.2 29.7 29.1 26.9 28.7 27.7 27.7 29.7 22.1 - 322 - 24.1
N 552 54 176 196 126 138 224 188 109 23 372 19 26
Excellent % 21.7 214 21.8 22.1 21.0 22.0 23.0 19.9 24.7 - 20.8 - 16.7
N 424 39 132 161 92 110 186 126 122 19 241 22 18
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,956 182 605 729 439 499 810 634 494 97 1,157 94 108

Note: There were 62 students who did not provide usable data for Q80.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 145
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Q80. In general, how would you rate your health?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Poor % 24 - 1.4 2.4 2.0 2.8 1.5 2.7 32 - 1.8 - -
N 24 6 4 9 5 7 6 9 8 0 11 3 2
Fair % 10.9 - 11.5 11.6 9.7 12.4 114 8.9 13.6 - 10.2 - -
N 109 8 33 44 24 31 46 30 34 5 61 4 5
Good % 31.7 - 31.0 31.6 33.6 32.4 313 31.8 32.0 - 313 - -
N 317 25 89 120 83 81 126 107 80 19 188 14 16
Very good % 28.7 - 27.2 29.2 28.7 27.6 26.3 329 232 - 31.7 - -
N 287 27 78 111 71 69 106 111 58 15 190 10 12
Excellent % 26.2 - 28.9 253 259 24.8 29.5 23.7 28.0 - 25.0 - -
N 262 19 83 96 64 62 119 80 70 13 150 15 13
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 999 85 287 380 247 250 403 337 250 52 600 46 48

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 146
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
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Q80. In general, how would you rate your health?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Poor % 2.8 - 2.8 2.6 3.7 24 3.0 2.7 2.1 - 2.2 - -
N 27 2 9 9 7 6 12 8 5 3 12 3 4
Fair % 144 - 13.6 15.8 15.8 14.2 13.1 16.6 20.2 - 11.4 - -
N 137 9 43 55 30 35 53 49 49 10 63 9 6
Good % 38.1 - 37.2 38.8 37.4 36.4 38.7 39.0 35.4 - 375 - -
N 363 39 118 135 71 90 157 115 86 18 208 20 30
Very good % 27.6 - 30.9 24.1 28.4 27.5 28.8 26.1 21.0 - 32.6 - -
N 263 27 98 84 54 68 117 77 51 8 181 8 14
Excellent % 17.0 - 15.5 18.7 14.7 19.4 16.5 15.6 21.4 - 16.4 - -
N 162 20 49 65 28 48 67 46 52 6 91 7 5
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 952 97 317 348 190 247 406 295 243 45 555 47 59

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 147
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Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q81. In general, how would you rate the quality of your life?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Poor % 35 2.7 1.8 39 5.5 2.4 2.7 5.3 39 - 2.3 - 5.4
N 70 5 11 29 25 12 22 34 20 9 27 8 6
Fair % 11.8 8.8 10.7 12.7 12.9 11.9 11.2 124 13.0 - 10.4 - 16.1
N 234 16 65 94 58 60 92 80 66 16 121 12 18
Good % 26.8 29.1 28.6 24.6 273 26.0 28.2 25.6 272 - 26.8 - 259
N 532 53 174 182 123 131 232 165 138 29 312 24 29
Very good % 28.2 23.6 26.8 30.9 27.7 25.4 28.8 30.2 23.0 - 314 - 259
N 560 43 163 229 125 128 237 195 117 26 365 22 29
Excellent % 29.6 35.7 322 27.8 26.6 343 29.1 26.5 329 - 29.1 - 26.8
N 587 65 196 206 120 173 239 171 167 18 339 28 30
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,983 182 609 740 451 504 822 645 508 98 1,164 94 112

Note: There were 35 students who did not provide usable data for Q81.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 148
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Q81. In general, how would you rate the quality of your life?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Poor % 3.1 - 1.7 34 3.9 24 2.7 4.1 35 - 2.1 - -
N 32 4 5 13 10 6 11 14 9 5 13 4 1
Fair % 10.9 - 8.9 10.9 13.3 12.5 9.0 11.6 12.3 - 9.8 - -
N 111 9 26 42 34 32 37 40 32 7 59 6 7
Good % 26.5 - 30.6 23.6 26.2 259 28.3 24.1 27.3 - 26.9 - -
N 269 22 89 91 67 66 116 83 71 13 163 8 14
Very good % 272 - 24.7 322 254 23.1 27.1 31.1 21.9 - 29.3 - -
N 277 16 72 124 65 59 111 107 57 17 177 10 15
Excellent % 323 - 34.0 29.9 31.3 36.1 329 29.1 35.0 - 31.9 - -
N 328 34 99 115 80 92 135 100 91 11 193 18 12
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,017 85 291 385 256 255 410 344 260 53 605 46 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 149
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Q81. In general, how would you rate the quality of your life?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Poor % 3.7 - 1.6 4.5 7.3 2.0 2.7 6.4 4.0 - 2.5 - -
N 36 1 5 16 14 5 11 19 10 4 14 3 5
Fair % 12.7 - 12.3 14.7 12.4 10.9 13.4 13.4 13.8 - 11.1 - -
N 122 7 39 52 24 27 55 40 34 9 62 6 10
Good % 27.3 - 26.8 25.7 28.5 26.3 28.2 27.1 27.1 - 26.6 - -
N 262 31 85 91 55 65 116 81 67 16 148 16 15
Very good % 29.4 - 28.7 29.7 31.1 27.9 30.7 29.4 243 - 33.8 - -
N 283 27 91 105 60 69 126 88 60 9 188 12 14
Excellent % 26.8 - 30.6 254 20.7 32.8 25.1 23.7 30.8 - 26.0 - -
N 258 31 97 90 40 81 103 71 76 7 145 10 18
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 961 97 317 354 193 247 411 299 247 45 557 47 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 150
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Q82. I feel good about myself.

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Strongly disagree % 4.6 33 3.9 4.3 6.6 5.0 33 6.1 5.1 - 3.6 - 8.0
N 92 6 24 32 30 25 27 39 26 8 42 7 9
Disagree % 5.9 5.0 5.1 6.5 6.4 4.2 6.7 59 6.3 - 5.8 - 3.6
N 117 9 31 48 29 21 55 38 32 7 68 6 4
Not sure % 12.3 10.5 10.5 12.5 14.8 11.0 11.3 143 9.7 - 12.5 - 12.5
N 243 19 64 92 67 55 93 92 49 18 146 16 14
Agree % 39.5 354 43.1 38.7 37.6 37.6 41.8 38.5 29.4 - 43.9 - 473
N 782 64 263 285 170 189 344 248 149 30 511 36 53
Strongly agree % 37.7 45.9 37.4 38.0 345 422 36.9 35.2 49.4 - 342 - 28.6
N 747 83 228 280 156 212 304 227 250 34 398 30 32
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,981 181 610 737 452 502 823 644 506 97 1,165 95 112

Note: There were 37 students who did not provide usable data for Q82.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 151
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Q82. I feel good about myself.

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Strongly disagree % 4.7 - 3.5 4.9 5.9 5.6 3.7 5.2 5.4 - 3.8 - -
N 48 4 10 19 15 14 15 18 14 3 23 5 3
Disagree % 4.7 - 3.8 4.4 6.3 3.6 4.9 5.0 6.2 - 4.1 - -
N 48 4 11 17 16 9 20 17 16 3 25 3 1
Not sure % 11.2 - 9.3 12.0 12.5 9.9 9.8 13.1 8.9 - 114 - -
N 113 8 27 46 32 25 40 45 23 8 69 6 7
Agree % 36.5 - 40.5 36.2 352 349 36.8 38.2 25.1 - 41.9 - -
N 370 24 117 139 90 88 151 131 65 16 253 14 21
Strongly agree % 42.8 - 429 424 40.2 46.0 44.9 38.5 54.4 - 38.7 - -
N 434 44 124 163 103 116 184 132 141 22 234 18 17
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,013 84 289 384 256 252 410 343 259 52 604 46 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 152
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Q82. I feel good about myself.

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Strongly disagree % 4.5 - 4.1 3.7 7.7 4.4 2.9 6.7 4.5 - 34 - -
N 43 2 13 13 15 11 12 20 11 5 19 2 6
Disagree % 7.2 - 6.3 8.8 6.7 4.8 8.5 7.0 6.5 - 7.7 - -
N 69 5 20 31 13 12 35 21 16 4 43 3 3
Not sure % 13.4 - 11.6 13.1 18.0 11.7 12.9 15.7 10.6 - 13.8 - -
N 129 11 37 46 35 29 53 47 26 10 77 10 6
Agree % 42.5 - 45.6 41.2 40.2 40.3 46.6 38.8 34.1 - 45.8 - -
N 409 40 146 145 78 100 192 116 84 14 256 21 32
Strongly agree % 3255 - 325 332 27.3 38.7 29.1 31.8 443 - 29.3 - -
N 313 39 104 117 53 96 120 95 109 12 164 12 15
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 963 97 320 352 194 248 412 299 246 45 559 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 153



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q83. Harassment and bullying by other students is a problem at my school.

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Strongly disagree % 14.2 20.0 11.2 14.0 16.5 13.8 14.3 14.2 20.8 - 12.3 - 10.0
N 281 36 68 103 74 69 117 91 104 10 144 10 11
Disagree % 19.5 17.2 19.1 20.2 19.8 19.0 18.6 21.2 19.0 - 20.3 - 14.5
N 385 31 116 149 89 95 152 136 95 17 237 20 16
Not sure % 234 24.4 229 23.1 23.8 24.0 24.4 21.3 21.8 - 22.8 - 30.0
N 461 44 139 170 107 120 200 137 109 24 266 27 33
Agree % 26.0 233 29.2 25.5 234 24.8 259 27.2 21.2 - 28.7 - 20.9
N 512 42 177 188 105 124 212 175 106 27 335 19 23
Strongly agree % 16.9 15.0 17.6 17.1 16.5 18.2 16.8 16.2 17.4 - 15.8 - 24.5
N 334 27 107 126 74 91 138 104 87 18 184 18 27
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,973 180 607 736 449 499 819 643 501 96 1,166 94 110

Note: There were 45 students who did not provide usable data for Q83.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 154
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Q83. Harassment and bullying by other students is a problem at my school.

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Strongly disagree % 16.3 - 13.8 15.5 18.4 15.9 17.2 14.9 23.4 - 13.7 - -
N 164 18 40 59 47 40 70 51 60 9 83 3 8
Disagree % 21.6 - 20.8 22.0 23.1 19.9 20.0 25.1 22.7 - 22.5 - -
N 218 15 60 84 59 50 81 86 58 11 136 6 7
Not sure % 214 - 20.1 19.9 259 22.3 214 20.7 20.3 - 20.2 - -
N 216 16 58 76 66 56 87 71 52 12 122 15 14
Agree % 25.6 - 30.4 26.8 18.4 25.1 26.8 24.8 18.8 - 28.8 - -
N 258 21 88 102 47 63 109 85 48 11 174 15 8
Strongly agree % 15.1 - 14.9 15.7 14.1 16.7 14.5 14.6 14.8 - 14.7 - -
N 152 13 43 60 36 42 59 50 38 8 89 7 10
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,008 83 289 381 255 251 406 343 256 51 604 46 47

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 155
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Q83. Harassment and bullying by other students is a problem at my school.

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Strongly disagree % 12.1 - 8.5 12.4 14.0 11.7 11.4 13.1 17.6 - 10.9 - -
N 116 18 27 44 27 29 47 39 43 1 61 7 3
Disagree % 17.4 - 17.7 18.4 15.5 18.2 17.2 16.8 152 - 18.0 - -
N 167 16 56 65 30 45 71 50 37 6 101 14 9
Not sure % 254 - 25.6 26.6 21.2 25.5 27.4 22.1 234 - 25.7 - -
N 244 28 81 94 41 63 113 66 57 12 144 12 18
Agree % 26.3 - 28.1 24.0 30.1 24.7 24.8 30.2 23.8 - 28.6 - -
N 253 21 89 85 58 61 102 90 58 16 160 4 15
Strongly agree % 18.8 - 20.2 18.6 19.2 19.8 19.2 17.8 20.1 - 16.8 - -
N 181 14 64 66 37 49 79 53 49 10 94 11 17
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 961 97 317 354 193 247 412 298 244 45 560 48 62

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 156
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Q84. Drugs are a problem at my school.

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Strongly disagree % 26.5 34.8 29.2 239 23.8 317 26.2 22.4 30.9 - 24.6 - 28.8
N 526 63 179 177 107 159 216 144 156 25 287 24 32
Disagree % 22.4 232 20.9 233 22.7 19.7 229 23.8 23.8 - 22.4 - 22.5
N 445 42 128 173 102 99 189 153 120 20 262 17 25
Not sure % 30.7 29.3 31.9 30.9 29.4 32.1 30.8 29.8 27.7 - 31.7 - 28.8
N 609 53 195 229 132 161 254 192 140 34 371 31 32
Agree % 13.6 7.7 12.9 14.3 15.6 10.8 132 16.6 10.7 - 15.2 - 10.8
N 270 14 79 106 70 54 109 107 54 11 178 13 12
Strongly agree % 6.8 5.0 5.1 7.6 8.5 5.8 6.9 7.5 6.9 - 6.1 - 9.0
N 134 9 31 56 38 29 57 48 35 8 71 9 10
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,984 181 612 741 449 502 825 644 505 98 1,169 94 111

Note: There were 34 students who did not provide usable data for Q84.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 157
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Q84. Drugs are a problem at my school.

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Strongly disagree % 27.6 - 30.6 23.6 27.0 31.9 26.5 253 332 - 25.7 - -
N 281 32 89 91 69 81 109 87 86 14 156 11 13
Disagree % 233 - 22.0 23.8 242 19.7 23.1 25.9 25.5 - 23.7 - -
N 237 19 64 92 62 50 95 89 66 8 144 6 12
Not sure % 30.3 - 30.9 32.1 28.1 323 31.1 279 27.0 - 30.5 - -
N 308 22 90 124 72 82 128 96 70 18 185 19 16
Agree % 12.6 - 124 13.2 12.9 10.2 12.9 14.2 9.3 - 13.5 - -
N 128 8 36 51 33 26 53 49 24 7 82 8 5
Strongly agree % 6.3 - 4.1 7.3 7.8 59 6.3 6.7 5.0 - 6.6 - -
N 64 4 12 28 20 15 26 23 13 6 40 2 3
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,018 85 291 386 256 254 411 344 259 53 607 46 49

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 158
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Q84. Drugs are a problem at my school.

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Strongly disagree % 253 - 27.8 24.0 19.8 31.6 25.7 18.8 28.2 - 23.2 - -
N 243 31 89 85 38 78 106 56 69 11 130 13 19
Disagree % 21.5 - 20.0 22.9 20.3 19.8 22.8 21.1 22.0 - 20.9 - -
N 207 23 64 81 39 49 94 63 54 12 117 11 13
Not sure % 313 - 32.8 29.7 313 32.0 30.5 322 28.6 - 332 - -
N 301 31 105 105 60 79 126 96 70 16 186 12 16
Agree % 14.7 - 134 15.5 19.3 10.9 13.6 19.5 12.2 - 17.1 - -
N 141 6 43 55 37 27 56 58 30 4 96 5 6
Strongly agree % 7.3 - 59 7.9 9.4 5.7 7.5 8.4 9.0 - 5.5 - -
N 70 5 19 28 18 14 31 25 22 2 31 7 7
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 962 96 320 354 192 247 413 298 245 45 560 48 61

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 159
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Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q85. Violence is a problem at my school.

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Strongly disagree % 16.2 22.0 16.1 14.7 16.7 17.7 16.9 14.6 17.5 - 16.1 - 12.7
N 321 39 98 109 75 88 139 94 88 19 188 11 14
Disagree % 20.5 19.2 16.7 224 229 16.3 18.4 25.5 17.3 - 21.8 - 19.1
N 405 34 102 166 103 81 151 165 87 21 254 19 21
Not sure % 25.6 254 29.1 243 23.1 28.6 26.6 22.0 21.7 - 27.2 - 30.9
N 507 45 177 180 104 142 219 142 109 19 318 26 34
Agree % 25.4 243 27.4 254 23.1 25.6 259 249 26.7 - 25.1 - 23.6
N 502 43 167 188 104 127 213 161 134 26 293 23 26
Strongly agree % 12.3 9.0 10.7 13.2 14.2 11.9 12.2 13.0 16.7 - 9.8 - 13.6
N 243 16 65 98 64 59 100 84 84 13 114 15 15
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,978 177 609 741 450 497 822 646 502 98 1,167 94 110

Note: There were 40 students who did not provide usable data for QS85.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 160
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q85. Violence is a problem at my school.

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
Strongly disagree % 16.5 - 17.4 15.8 15.6 17.2 18.6 13.9 18.0 - 15.5 - -
N 167 16 50 61 40 43 76 48 46 11 94 5 10
Disagree % 20.3 - 16.0 21.8 21.9 16.8 17.4 25.2 17.6 - 223 - -
N 205 19 46 84 56 42 71 87 45 10 135 6 7
Not sure % 26.4 - 29.5 24.6 27.0 29.6 25.7 24.6 26.3 - 26.1 - -
N 267 18 85 95 69 74 105 85 67 13 158 14 15
Agree % 25.3 - 28.8 23.8 23.0 272 24.8 249 25.5 - 25.8 - -
N 256 22 83 92 59 68 101 86 65 12 156 13 10
Strongly agree % 11.6 - 83 14.0 12.5 9.2 13.5 11.3 12.5 - 10.2 - -
N 117 7 24 54 32 23 55 39 32 8 62 8 6
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,012 82 288 386 256 250 408 345 255 54 605 46 48

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 161
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q85. Violence is a problem at my school.

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

Strongly disagree % 15.9 - 14.7 13.6 18.1 18.3 15.3 15.1 16.7 - 16.8 - -
N 153 23 47 48 35 45 63 45 41 8 94 6 4
Disagree % 20.8 - 17.5 232 244 15.9 19.4 26.1 17.1 - 213 - -
N 200 15 56 82 47 39 80 78 42 11 119 13 14
Not sure % 24.6 - 28.8 23.7 17.6 272 27.4 18.7 17.1 - 28.2 - -
N 237 27 92 84 34 67 113 56 42 6 158 12 18
Agree % 25.6 - 26.3 27.1 233 24.0 27.1 25.1 28.0 - 245 - -
N 246 21 84 96 45 59 112 75 69 14 137 10 16
Strongly agree % 13.1 - 12.8 12.4 16.6 14.6 10.9 15.1 21.1 - 9.3 - -
N 126 9 41 44 32 36 45 45 52 5 52 7 9
Total %  100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 962 95 320 354 193 246 413 299 246 44 560 48 61

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 162
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q86. On how many days per week do you usually walk to school?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 90.4 89.0 92.1 91.7 86.4 91.4 91.2 89.5 85.3 - 93.2 - 88.8
N 1,783 161 557 676 388 458 747 573 428 85 1,084 85 95

1 day % 22 5.5 0.8 22 2.7 1.8 1.2 2.8 2.8 - 1.9 - 1.9
N 43 10 5 16 12 9 10 18 14 2 22 3 2

2 days % 1.6 1.1 1.3 1.4 2.7 1.4 1.6 1.7 2.8 - 0.9 - 0.9
N 32 2 8 10 12 7 13 11 14 3 10 3 1

3 days % 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.4 1.8 1.0 0.7 0.8 1.4 - 0.4 - 1.9
N 16 1 4 3 8 5 6 5 7 1 5 1 2

4 days % 0.5 0.0 0.7 0.3 0.7 0.8 0.2 0.5 0.8 - 0.2 - 2.8
N 9 0 4 2 3 4 2 3 4 0 2 0 3

5 days % 4.6 39 4.5 4.1 5.8 3.6 5.0 4.7 7.0 - 3.4 - 3.7
N 90 7 27 30 26 18 41 30 35 8 40 3 4

Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,973 181 605 737 449 501 819 640 502 99 1,163 95 107

Note: There were 45 students who did not provide usable data for Q86.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 163
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q86. On how many days per week do you usually walk to school?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
0 days % 88.6 - 89.6 91.1 85.2 89.0 89.9 88.7 83.3 - 91.9 - -
N 898 72 258 350 218 226 365 305 215 46 556 38 40
1 day % 2.8 - 1.0 2.9 2.7 2.0 2.0 2.9 39 - 2.1 - -
N 28 7 3 11 7 5 8 10 10 2 13 2 1
2 days % 2.1 - 1.7 1.8 3.5 1.6 1.7 2.6 3.9 - 0.8 - -
N 21 0 5 7 9 4 7 9 10 1 5 3 1
3 days % 1.0 - 1.0 0.3 2.0 1.6 1.0 0.6 1.6 - 0.8 - -
N 10 1 3 1 5 4 4 2 4 0 5 0 1
4 days % 0.6 - 1.0 0.3 0.8 1.2 0.5 0.3 0.8 - 0.3 - -
N 6 0 3 1 2 3 2 1 2 0 2 0 2
5 days % 4.9 - 5.6 3.6 59 4.7 49 4.9 6.6 - 4.0 - -
N 50 5 16 14 15 12 20 17 17 5 24 3 1
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,013 85 288 384 256 254 406 344 258 54 605 46 46

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 164
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q86. On how many days per week do you usually walk to school?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
0 days % 923 - 94.3 923 88.5 94.3 92.5 90.5 87.2 - 94.6 - -
N 881 89 298 325 169 231 381 266 212 39 526 47 54
1 day % 1.6 - 0.6 1.4 2.6 1.6 0.5 2.7 1.6 - 1.6 - -
N 15 3 2 5 5 4 2 8 4 0 9 1 1
2 days % 1.2 - 0.9 0.9 1.6 1.2 1.5 0.7 1.6 - 0.9 - -
N 11 2 3 3 3 3 6 2 4 2 5 0 0
3 days % 0.5 - 0.3 0.6 1.0 0.0 0.5 1.0 1.2 - 0.0 - -
N 5 0 1 2 2 0 2 3 3 1 0 0 1
4 days % 0.3 - 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.0 0.7 0.8 - 0.0 - -
N 3 0 1 1 1 1 0 2 2 0 0 0 1
5 days % 4.2 - 35 4.5 5.8 24 5.1 4.4 7.4 - 2.9 - -
N 40 2 11 16 11 6 21 13 18 3 16 0 3
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 955 96 316 352 191 245 412 294 243 45 556 48 60

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 165
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q87. On how many days per week do you usually ride a bicycle to school?

Overall Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
Overall 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races
0 days % 95.6 94.9 96.0 97.2 92.4 96.0 96.6 94.8 94.0 - 97.0 - 92.7
N 1,871 169 578 707 416 474 785 605 468 88 1,118 90 101
1 day % 1.4 34 1.0 1.1 1.8 0.8 1.2 1.3 1.2 - 1.3 - 1.8
N 28 6 6 8 8 4 10 8 6 4 15 0 2
2 days % 0.7 0.6 0.3 0.3 1.8 0.6 0.4 1.1 1.0 - 0.5 - 0.9
N 13 1 2 2 8 3 3 7 5 0 6 1 1
3 days % 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.7 0.0 0.4 0.6 0.6 - 0.2 - 1.8
N 7 0 0 4 3 0 3 4 3 0 2 0 2
4 days % 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.9 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.8 - 0.0 - 0.0
N 6 0 2 0 4 1 1 4 4 1 0 1 0
5 days % 1.7 1.1 2.3 0.8 24 2.4 1.4 1.6 24 - 1.0 - 2.8
N 33 2 14 6 11 12 11 10 12 3 12 3 3
Total %  100.0 100.0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
N 1,958 178 602 727 450 494 813 638 498 96 1,153 95 109

Note: There were 60 students who did not provide usable data for Q87.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 166
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q87. On how many days per week do you usually ride a bicycle to school?

Males Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All males 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 93.8 - 94.7 96.3 89.8 95.6 94.8 92.7 91.3 - 95.5 - -
N 942 76 270 366 230 237 384 317 232 48 573 43 43

1 day % 2.0 - 1.8 1.3 2.0 0.8 1.7 1.8 1.6 - 1.8 - -
N 20 5 5 5 5 2 7 6 4 3 11 0 1

2 days % 1.1 - 0.4 0.5 3.1 0.4 0.7 2.0 1.2 - 1.0 - -
N 11 0 1 2 8 1 3 7 3 0 6 1 1

3 days % 0.5 - 0.0 0.8 0.8 0.0 0.5 0.9 0.8 - 0.3 - -
N 5 0 0 3 2 0 2 3 2 0 2 0 1

4 days % 0.6 - 0.7 0.0 1.6 0.4 0.2 1.2 1.6 - 0.0 - -
N 6 0 2 0 4 1 1 4 4 1 0 1 0

5 days % 2.0 - 2.5 1.1 2.7 2.8 2.0 1.5 35 - 1.3 - -
N 20 2 7 4 7 7 8 5 9 1 8 1 1

Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 1,004 83 285 380 256 248 405 342 254 53 600 46 47

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 167
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North Carolina Middle School Survey
Detail Table - Unweighted Data

Q87. On how many days per week do you usually ride a bicycle to school?

Females Age Grade Race/Ethnicity
All females 11 or 12 13 14 or 6th 7th 8th African Hispanic/ White All other Multiple
younger older American  Latino races races

0 days % 97.4 - 97.2 98.3 95.8 96.3 98.3 97.3 96.7 - 98.5 - -
N 924 93 307 340 184 235 400 286 235 40 543 46 57
1 day % 0.8 - 0.3 0.9 1.6 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.8 - 0.7 - -
N 8 1 1 3 3 2 3 2 2 1 4 0 1
2 days % 0.2 - 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.8 - 0.0 - -
N 2 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
3 days % 0.2 - 0.0 0.3 0.5 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.4 - 0.0 - -
N 2 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1
4 days % 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 - -
N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 days % 1.4 - 2.2 0.6 2.1 2.0 0.7 1.7 1.2 - 0.7 - -
N 13 0 7 2 4 5 3 5 3 2 4 2 2
Total % 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - -
N 949 95 316 346 192 244 407 294 243 43 551 48 61

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 cases. 168



